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PART C
SI

LEGAL NOTICENO. 41 OF 2001

THE ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT, 1963
( Act No. 37 of 1963)

THE MAXIMUM BUS AND TAXI FARES (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS,2001
(UnderSection 28)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Road Transportation Act, 1963 the

Minister for Public Works and Transport makesthe following Regulations -

Citation and commencement

These Regulations may be cited as the Maximum Busand Taxi Fares (Amendment) Regulations

2001 and shall comeinto force on the 12" of March, 2001.

AmendmentofLegal Notice 131 of1999

The Maximum Bus and Taxi Fares (Amendment) Regulations 1999 are amended by deleting
Schedules “A”and “B”to the Regulations and substituting them with the following New Schedules

“SCHEDULE A”
MAXIMUM BUS FARES

The basis for the calculation of maximum fares for the conveyance ofpassengers by meansof a
busshall be as follows:-

(a) acharge for any passenger journey up to 8 kilometres ..... 00...eeeeeeeeeee BL20

(b) for ajourney in excess of8 kilometres, a charge per kilometrewill be .................. E0.16

GENERAL DISTANCES KM ()

Any Journey Distance 1 1.20
Any Journey Distance 2 1.20
Any Journey Distance 3 1.20
Any Journey Distance 4 1.20
Any Journey Distance 5 1.20
Any Jourmey Distance 6 1.20

Any Journey Distance 7 1.20
Any Journey Distance 8 1.20

Any Journey Distance. 9 1.45
Any Journey Distance 10 1.60

Any Journey Distance 11 1.75

Any Journey Distance 12 1.90
Any Joumey Distance 13 2.10
Any Journey Distance 14 2.25
Any Journey Distance 15 2.40
Any Journey Distance 16 2.55
Any Journey Distance 17 2.70

Any Joumey Distance 18 2.90
Any Journey Distance 19 3.05
Any Journey Distance 20 3.20



Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Joumey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Joumey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Joumey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

3.35
3.50
3.70 ©
3.85

415
4.30
4.50
4.65
4.80
4.95
5.10
5.30
5.45
5.60
5.75
5.90
6.10
6.25

6.55
6.70
6.90
7.05
7.20
7.35
7.50
7.70
7.85

8.15
8.30
8.50
8.65
8.80
8.95
9.10
9.30
9.45
9.60
9.75
9.90
10.10
10.25
10.40
10.55
10.70
10.90
11.05
11.20
11.35
11.50
11.70
11.85
12.00



Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance
Any Journey Distance

Any Journey Distance

120
121
122
123

125
126
127
128
129
130
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12.15
12.30
12.50
12.65
12.80
12.95
13.10
13.30
13.45
13.60
13.75
13.90
14.10
14.25
14.40
14.55
14.70
14.90
15.05
15.20
15.35
15.50
15.70
15.85
16.00
16.15
16.30
16.50
16.65
16.80
16.95
17.10
17.30
17.45
17.60
17.75
17.90
18.10
18.25
18.40
18.55
18.70
18.90
19.05
19.20
19.35
19.50
19.70
19.85
20.00
20.15
20.30
20.50
20.65
20.80



Any Journey Distance 131

Any Journey Distance 132

Any Journey Distance 133

Any Journey Distance 134
Any Journey Distance 135
Any Journey Distance 136
Any Journey Distance 137
Any Journey Distance 138
Any Journey Distance 139
Any Journey Distance 140
Any Journey Distance 141

Any Journey Distance 142
Any Journey Distance 143
Any Journey Distance 144

Any Journey Distance 145

Any Journey Distance 146

Any Journey Distance 147

Any Journey Distance 148

Any Journey Distance 149

Any Journey Distance 150
Any Journey Distance 151

Any Journey Distance 152

URBAN ROUTES

MANZINI URBAN

Manzini Bus Rank to Km

Airport

Coates Valley
Ekushi
Emagweni (Tisuka House)

Eteni

Fairview
Hlobane

KaKhoza

KaSukati No. 3

Kanhlengethwa

Kuludwala via Zakhele
Kwaluseni (high School)

Las Cabanas

Madoda
Market (KMS)
Matsapha Industrial Site

Mblaleni
Mphembekati
Nazarene

Ndlunganye
Ngwane Park

NegwanePark Extension

Police College

Prison
Sicelwini

Sidzakeni

—
I
R
O
C
H
O
U
I
R
A
N
A
U
O
C
M
O
V
O
O
C
R
O
U
I
N
I
B
U
I
W
U
N
Y

20.95
21.10
21.30
21.45
21.60
21.75
21.90
22.10
22.25
22.40
22.55
22.70
22.90
23.05
23.20
23.35
23.50
23.70
23.85
24.00
24.15
24.30

1.45
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.60
1.20
1.45

1.20
1.20
1.45
1.20
2.55
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.45
1.20
1.20



Sikhaleni Selusekwane
S’komu (Zakhele)
St Paul’s
Ticantfwini

Tommy Kirk (Matsapha)
TwoSticks
University
William Pitcher

MBABANE URBAN

Mbabane Bus Rank to

1st Makholokholo
Anglican
Checkers

Corporation
Dalriach
E-35

Electricity Board
Emvakwelitje
Enjinini
Enkwalini
Esibhedlela (Govt. Hosp.)
Esitezi ka B.B.
Extension
Fonteyn
Golf Course
Highland View

Hilltop
KaAbner (Fonteyn)
KaMakhungu
KaMaseko
KaMsibi (Fonteyn)
KaNhlavu

KaNkambule (Sidwashini)
KaNurse Sidwashini
KaShile
KaSmith
KaSony
KaThuli or kaMabhala
Mahwalala
Makholokholo
Manzana

Mjuda
Mobeni South
Ntuthukweni

Queen’s Gate
SCOT

Sandla

Selection
St Mark’s School
Swazi Inn

Thonkwane
Waterford Kamhlaba
Zeeman

_
=

N
O
R
W
W
U
A
Y
W

~
)

EF
N
O
P
R
R
N
N
W
A
N
N
N
U
W
E
A
R
D
R
U
N
W
A
R
D
W
Y
I
U
N
W
I
U
N
N
E
A
N
N
N
E
P
Y
W
W
N
N
Y
W
A
N
N
U
Y
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1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20

1.20

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20

* 1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
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MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM MANZINI

MANZINI TO MBABANE

Manzinito km (E)

Nazerene 2 1.20
KaKhoza “3 1.20

Mhlaleni 5 1.20
Ndlunganye 7 1.20

Tommy Kirk 9 1.45

Lusushwana 10 1.60
Chinese Agric. Mission i 1.75
Bethany 13 2.10

Hamsa 14 2.25

Nokwane 15 2.40

Mahlanya 18 2:90

KaZonkhe 20 3.20
Mathunjwa 21 3.35

LobambaService Station 23 3.70
Lobamba 24 3.85
Why Not 26 4.15
MantengaStore 27 4.30

Mlalatini 28 4.50
Mangozeni. 29 4.65

Royal Spa 30 4.80
Ezulwini 31 4.95
Mvutshini 33 5.30
Munyamatsini 35 5.60

Bhahai Centre 36 5.75
Swazi Inn 37 5.90
Mbabane 41 6.55

MBABANE TO MANZINI

Mbabane to km (E)

Swazi Inn 4 1.20

Bhahai Centre 5 1.20
Munyamatsini 6 1.20
Mvutshini 8 1.20
Ezulwini 10 1.60
Royal Spa 12 1.90
Mangozeni 12 1.90
Mlalatini 13 2.10
Mantenga Store 14 2.25
Why Not 15 2.40
Lobamba : 17 2.70

LobambaService Station 18 2.90
Mathunjwa 20 3.20
KaZonke 21 3.35
Mahlanya 23 3.70
Nokwane 26 4.15
Hamsa 27 4.30

Bethany 28 4.50



S7

Chinese Agric. Mission 30 4.80

Lusushwana 31 4.95

Tommy Kirk 32 5.10

Ndlunganye 34 5.45

Mhlaleni 36 5.75

KaKhoza 38 6.10

Nazarene 39 6.25

Manzini 41 6.55

MANZINI TO NHLANGANO AND MAHAMBA BOARDER

Manzinito km (EF)

Mhlaleni 5 1.20

Edamu NewVillage 7 1.20

NegwanePark Junct. 9 1.45

KaShali 11 1.75

Mfelanja 12 1.90

Ntozakhe 14 2.25

Magumedeni 15 2.40

Happy Valley 16 2.55

Emkhiweni 17 2.70
kaMhlongo 18 2.90
Entokozweni 18 2.90

Ethoneleni 19 3.05
kaGwebu 21 3.35

KaTsela 22 3.50
Mbazo 24 3.85

Sidvokodvo Junction 25 4.00
Tri Cash 28 4.50

Sigceneni 29 4.65

Mkhondvo 34 5.45

Moti 35 5.60

KaMvakali 36 5.75

KaNdodemnyama 38 6.10

Sofaya 39 6.25

KaSimelane : 41 6.55
Manyeveni 42 6.70
Emasakeni 43 6.90

Hlabisa 45 7.20

Msoko 45 7.20
Nyanyali 47 7.50

KaLabafazi 48 7.70

LaKhumalo §1 8.15
Ngonini 52 8.30
Tebetebe 53 8.50

Etikhalini 54 8.65

Mawelawela 55 8.80

Mphafeni 57 9.10

Mkhuhlwini 58 9.30
Nkwene 60 9.60

Nanja 62 9.90

Mehlwabovu 63 10.10

Mhlohlweni 66 10.55

Edanyini 69 11.05
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SalemHigh School 70 11.20
Salem Primary School 71 11.35

Salem T/off 73 11.70

Mbotjeni 74 11.85
KaBusisiwe 16 12.15

Hlatikulu 77 12.30
LaMkhombe 79 12.65

Nkwalini (Manz-Nhlang) 80 12.80
Sakeni 81 12.95

KaMavuso 82 13.10

Esangomeni 83 13.30
KaMdabula 85 13.60

Sibetsamoya 87 13.90
Engadzini 89 14.25

Nedso 90 14.40
KaMahlabinkomo 93 14.90

Single Tree. 94 15.05
Mgconyeni 97 15.50

Embangweni 98 15.70
Shiselweni 99 15.85

Nsongweni 100 16.00

KaMakhukhula 103 16.50
Nhiangano 105 16.80

Matayini Cemblock 108 17.30

Esiphambanweni 109 17.45
Holneck 111 17.75

Enkundleni 112 17.90
Elulaleni 113 18.10
Joubert 114 18.25

KaGuluva 115 18.40

Jojo No. 2 116 18.55

Jojo No. 1 117 18.70
KaSimelane Esontweni 118 18.90

Mbukwane 119 19.05

Njospeed 120 19.20

Mahamba Border Post 121 19.35

NHLANGANO TO MANZINI

NHLANGANO_ TO km {E)

KaMakhukhula 3 1.20
Nsongweni 5 1.20
Shiselweni 6 1.20

Embangweni 7 1.20

Mgconyeni 8 1.20
Single Tree 11 1.75
KaMahlabinkomo 13 2.10

Nedso 15 2.40

Engadzini 16 2.55
Sibetsamoya 19 3.05

KaMdabula 21 3.35

Esangomeni 23 3.70
kaMavuso 23 3.70

Sakeni 24 3.85



Nkwalini (Manz-Nhlang)

KaMkhombe

Hlathikulu

KaBusisiwe

Mbotjeni

Salem off

Salem Primary School
SalemHigh School
Edanyini

Mhlohlweni

Mehlwabovu
Nanja

Nkwene
Mkhuhlwini
Mphafeni

Mawelawela

Etikhalini

Tebetebe

Ngonini (Manz-Nhlang)
LaKhumalo

KaLabafazi

Nyanyali
Msoko

Hlabisa

Emasekeni.
Manyveni
KaSimelane

Sofaya
KaNdodemnyama
KaMvakali

Moti

Mkhondvo

Sigcineni

Tri Cash

Sidvokodvo Junction

Mbazo

KaTsela
KaGwebu
Ethoneleni

Entokozweni
KaMhlongo

Emkhiweni
Happy Valley
Magumedeni

Ntozakhe

Mfelanya

KaShali

NgwanePark Junction

Edamu New Village
Mhlaleni
Manzini

SS]

4.00
4.15
4.50 |
4.80
4.95
5.10
5.45
5.75
5,90
6.25
6.70
7.05
7.20
7.50
7.70

8.15
8.30
8.50
8.80
9.10
9.30
9.60
9.75
10.10
10.25
10.25
10.55
10.70

11.05
11.20
11.35
12.15
12.50
12.80
12.95
13.30
13.60
13.75
13.90
14.10
14.10
14.40
14.40
14.70
14.90
15.05
15.20
15.85
16.00
16.80
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MANZINI TO LOBAMBA VIA LOZITHA

Manzini km (E)

Ndlunganye 7 1.20
Eteni 8 1.20

Market (KMS) 9 1.45

Kwalusni (High School) 9 1.45
University 10 1.60

Mfabantfu 12 1.90

Ebaleni 13 2.10
Lozitha 15 2.40

Kathishela 17 2.70

KaMtsimkhulu 18 2.90
Enkhokhokhweni 19 3.05

Ebhaleni 20 3.20

Emphakatsini 20 3.20
Elangeni 21 3.35
Lusushwanariver 21 3.35

Ka-Apollo 22 3.50

Nkhanini 23 3.70

Archives 23 3.70
Ehhovisi 24 3.85
Lobamba Market 24 3.85

LOBAMBA MARKET TO MANZINI VIA LOZITHA

Ehhovisi to km (2)

Archives 1 1.20
Nkhanini 1 1.20

KaApollo 2 1.20
LusushwanaRiver 3 1.20

Elangeni 3 1.20

Emphakatsini 4 1.20
Ebhaleni 4 1.20

Enkhokhokhweni 5 1.20
KaMtsimkhulu 6 1.20
Kathishela 7 1.20
Lozitha 9 1.45

Ebaleni 11 1.75
Mfabantfu 12 . 1.90

University 14 2.25
Kwaluseni 15 2.40
Market (KMS) 15 2.40

Eteni 16 2.55

Ndlunganye 17 2.70

Mhlaleni 19 3.05

KaKhoza | 21 3.35

Nazarene 22 3.50

Manzini 24 3.85



MANZINI TO SITEKI

Manzini te

Nkomeni

Moneni
HighwayFilling Station

Lugaganeni
Rest Camp
Hhelehhele

St Joseph’s Mission

Emaphandzeni Hotel

Mafutseni

Mpisi Tmg Cnt/Etuthuka
Quarantine Station

Nazarene School

Ngogola

Mbadlane

Malindza School
Malindza Store
MpakaPolice Junction

MpakaShops/Station

Langa Brickworkst/off
Matsetsa Store

Lonhlupheko
Lukhula
Siteki

SITEKI TO MANZINI

Siteki to

Lukhula

Lonhlupheko
Matsetsa Store

Langa Brickworkst/off

MpakaShops/Station
MpakaPolice Junct.
MalindzaStore

Malindza School

Mbadlane

Ngogola

Nazarene School

Quarantine Station

Mpisi Tmg Cnt/Etuthuka
Mafutseni

Emaphandzeni Hotel
St Joseph’s Mission

Hhelehhele

Rest Camp

Lugaganeni

Moneni

Nkomeni
Manzini

S11

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
2.10
2.40
2.55
3.50
3.70

4.15
4.95
5.75
6.25
6.55
6.90
7.50

8.15
9.10
10.40

1.20
2.25

2.90
3.50
3.85
4.15
4.65
5.45
6.25
6.40
6.70
6.90
7.85

8.30
9.10
9,45

9.75
9.90
10.40

 



MANZINI TO LOMAHASHA

Manzinj to km

Lonhlupheko 51
Martin’s Clinic 55

Hlane (Ndlovu Gate) 68
Lusoti Village 75

Mlawula t/off . 83

Maphiveni 85
Nkalashane Junct. 96
Nkalashane 102

Lomahasha 104

LOMAHASHA TO MANZINI

Lomahasha to km

Nkalashane Junct. 8

Maphiveni 19
Mlawula v/off 21

Lusoti Village 30
Hlane (Ndlovu Gate) 44
Martin’s Clinic 49

Lonhlupheko 53
Mpaka Shops/Station 61
MpakaPolice/Collier t/off 65
Ngogola 74

Mafutseni 88

Hhelehhele 96

Lugaganeni 99
Moneni 100
Manzini 104

MANZINI TO MANANGAVIA LUVE

Manzini to km

Mafutseni 16
Mpisi 17
Herbes 23

Scotts 28
Luve 34

Mliba 50

Croydon 55
Dvokolwako 59

Madlangempisi 69

Bhalekane Prison 72

Komati River (Weir) 80

Nkambeni 84
Mpumalanga/Mangedla 86
Mabiya 92
Tshaneni via Luve 100

ManangaviaLuve 104

$12

(E)

8.15
8.80

10.90
12.00
13.30
13.60
15.35
16.30
16.65

(2)

1.20
3.05
3.35
4.80
7.05
7.85
8.50
9.75
10.40
11.85
14.10
15.35
15.85
16.00
16.65

(2)

2.55
2.70
3.70
4.50
5.45

8.80
9.45

11.05
11.50
12.80
13.45
13.75
14.70
16.00
16.65
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MANZINI TO MANANGA VIA MAPHIVENI

Manzini to km (BE)

Maphiveni 85 13.60

Tabankulu 91 14.55
ManangaAgric College 93 14.90
Vavulane 101 16.15
Mhlume 103 16.50

MhlumeVillage 104 16.65
Tshaneni 113 18.10

ManangaBorder Post 119 19.05

Sihhoye 125 20.00

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI

Manzini to : km (£)

Madlangempisi 69 11.05

Ndzingeni t/off 76 12.15
Mhlangatane t/off No. 1 90 14.40

Herefords 103 16.50
Mhlangatane t/off No. 2 113 18.10
Matsamo via Herefords 124 19.85

MANZINI TO BHUNYA AND SANDLANE

Manzini to km (E)

Mahlanya 18 2.90

Jacaranda 21 3.35
Malkerns (Swazi Can) 23 3.70

Research Station Voff 28 4.50

Luyengo 30 4.80
Mhlabubovu 35 5.60

Mahheke 37 5.90
Bhisha 40 6.40
Vilakati 45 7.20

Dambadi 48 7.70

Bhunya 51 8.15

Swarts 67 10.70
Sandlane 83 _ 13.30

BHUNYA TO MANZINI

Bhunvya to km (E)

Bambadi 3 1.20
Vilakati 6 1.20

Bhisha 11 1.75

Mahheke 14 2.25
Mhlabubovu 17 2.70

Luyengo 21 3.35

Research Station t/off 23 3:70



Malkerns (Swazi Can)

Jacaranda

Mahlanya

Nokwane
Hamsa

Bethany

Chinese Agric. Mission
Lusushwana

Tommy Kirk

Ndlunganye
Mhlaleni

Ka Khoza

Nazarene
Manzini

MANZINI TO MANKAYANE AND SICUNUSA

Manzini to

Mahlanya

Jacaranda

Malkerns (Swazi Can)
Research Station V/off

Luyengo
Ntondozi t/off

Neabaneni Mission
Velezizweni t/off (1)

Mankanyane
Velezizweni t/off (2)
Ngwempisi
Cana Clinic

Megazini

Sicunusa

Sicunusa Border Post

Mahlangatja t/off
Gege

Gege Border Post

MANKAYANE TO MANZINI

lankayane t

Velezizweni Voff (1)
Neabaneni Mission

Ntondozi voff

Luyengo

Research Station t/off

Malkerns (Swazi Can)

Jacaranda
Mahlanya

Nkwane

Hamsa

Bethany
Chinese Agric. Mission

Lusushwana

$14

4.50
4.80
5.30
5.75

6.10
6.40
6.55
6.70
7.05
7.35
7.70
7.85
8.15

()

3.05
3.50
3.85
4.65
4.95
5.60
6.25
6.70
8.65
9.10

10.55
11.05
11.35
13.10,
13.90
13.90
16.00
16.15

(2)

1.20

3.05
3.70

4.80
5.10
5.60
6.10
6.25

6.70
6.90 ©



Tommy Kirk
Ndlunganye

Mhlaleni

KaKhoza

Nazarene
Manzini

MANZINI TO BIG BEND

Manzini to

Nkomeni

Moneni

HighwayFilling Station
Lugaganeni
Rest Camp
Hhelehhele
Hambako
Sitfwetfweni
Joy Mission

Negconyeni

Negculwini
Ntabamhloshana
Mganwini

Mhlangeni/Timbutini
Moyeni
Mkhuzweni

Thulwane
Khalamazoo

Khalibona
Msabane
Mhlaleni
Mphosi

Gilgal
Maphakane

Mkhulwini

Pholinjane

Mamba
Nyangeni

Duze

Mkhaya
Mkhokhi

Siphofaneni
Phuzamoya

Tambuti Estates

Big Bend (Shops)

BIG BEND TO MANZINI

Bend

Tambuti Estates

Phuzamoya
Siphofaneni

Mkhokhi

20
26

39

S15

7.05
7.35
7.70
8.00
8.15
8.50

1.20

1.20

1.20

6.25
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Mkhaya 42 6.70

Duze / 44 7.05

Nyangeni 45 7.20
Mamba 46 7.35
Phonjwane 49 7.85

Mkhulwini 50 8.00
Maphakane 50 8.00
Gilgal 52 8.30
Mphosi 54 8.65
Mhlaleni 55 8.80
Msabane 56 8.95
Khalibona 57 . 9.10
Khalamazoo 58 9.30
Thulwane 59 9.45
Mkhuzweni 60 9.60
Moyeni 60 9.60
Mhlangeni/Timbutini 61 9.75
Mganwini 64 10.25
Ntabamhloshana 65 10.40
Ngculwini 67 10.70
Mgconyeni 68 10.90

Joy Mission 69 11.05

Sitfwetfweni 70 11.20
Hambako 71 11.35
Hhelehhele 73 11.70
Rest Camp 75 12.00
Lugaganeni 76 12.15
HighwayFilling Station 76 12.15
Moneni 77 12.30
Nkomeni 78 12.50
Manzini 81 12.95

MANZINI TO LAVUMISAVIA BIG BEND

lanzini to km (E)

Big Bend 81 12.95

Nsoko 99 15.85
Lavumisa 127 20.30

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI

Manzini to km (£)

Luve 32 5.10

Macamela 42 6.70

Mgavini 46 7.35

Sidvokodvo 49 7.85

Habulane 49 7.85
Mvangatsini 52 8.30

Matshonga 57 9.10
Nkokhokho 57 9.10

Mliba 57 9.10

Simelane 57 . 9.10

Lentombi 60 9.60
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Sontfweni 63 10.10

George 71 11.35

Tsakasile 71 11.35

Siteki 71 11.35

Nhonomweni 71 11.35
Negweni 71 11.35
Msinda 71 11.35

Njekuza 74 11.85

Mhamuza 74 11.85

Mncina 77 12.30
Magoga 77 12.30

Mzimnene 80 12.80

Nyakatho 83 13.30

Siganganyaneni 97 15.50
Sigcumeni 101 16.15

Lugongodlwane 108 17.30

Mayiwane ii 17.75
Ka Nozimvu 115 18.40

MANZINI TO MHLOSHENI

Manzini to km (E}

Kuphumuleni 50 8.00
Kubuta 62 9.90
Lugaje 70 11.20
Ebenezer School 71 11.35

Dwaleni t/off 80 12.80
Mbulungwane 84 13.45
Dwaleni Clinic 94 15.05

Junction New Haven Road 139 22.25
Junction Hluti Road 98 15.70

Hlutsi 112 17.90

Mhlosheni 106 16.95

MANZINI TO HLATIKULU VIA SIPHOFANENI AND SITHOBELA

Manzinito km (E)

Siphofaneni 44 7.05

Manzana 45 7.20
Zondelile 46 7.35

Mhlohlweni 47 7.50
Ka-Shongwe A8 7.70
Etjeni 49 7.85
Othandweni 51 8.15
Sibayeni 52 8.30
Machuzumane 34 8.65

Mvangatsini 55 8.80
Khoza 59 9.45

Sinceni 60 9.60
Mageda 62 9.90
Sihlangwini (M) 64 10.25
Jakaja 65 10.40
Mhembe 68 10.90
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Mkhatsini 68 10.90

Bekeni-Bekhala 69 11.05
Mathuneni 70 11.20

Sithobela 71 11.35

Mpompini 72 11.50

Hhondo 715 12.00

Sitfwetfweni 716 12.15
Themba ~ 77 12.30
Albert (Bhaleni) ‘ 78 12.50

Mkhulunyelwa 80 12.80
Dosamehlo 81 12.95

Number 6 81 12.95

Mpompotha 82 13.10
Khubutha 84 13.45
KBC 85 13.60

Madzeleni 88 14.10
Bethal 88 14.10

Mtsetaneni 89 14.25
Mwandla 92 14.70

Xaba (Dludlu) 93 14.90
Mtfolweni 94 15.05

Mfishane 96 15.35
Ndlunganye 97 15.50
Sontfweni 97 15.50

Mkhonta 99 15.85
Mdabede 100 16.00
Sigugu 102 16.30

Matjenyaneni 102 16.30
Banana 103 16.50

Mavimbela 104 16.65
Mphafeni 105 16.80
Mjiza 107 17.10

Thekwini 106 16.95

Nkundleni 109 17.45

Khumalo — 111 17.75
Sabeni 112 17.90

Mbotjeni 113 18.10

Busisiwe 115 18.40
Hiatikulu 117 18.70

MANZINI / SIPHOFANENI / SITHOBELA / MALOMA / HLUTSHWANA/ HLUTI &

MTOYEDWA

Manzini to km (

Siphofaneni 44 7.05
Sithobela 71 11.35

Gelebela 75 12.00

Mthombothini 716 12.15
Mabheleni 77 12.30

Madubeni Store 78 12.50

Madubeni School 78 12.50

Mbhamali : 80 12.80

StPhillips 85 13.60
Etimbongolweni 87 13.90
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Thuthuka 88 14.10

Magolonini 91 14.55
Maloma 95 15.20

Lomvovo 97 15.50

Mkhiweni 98 15.70

Robert 99 15.85

Sigwe 101 16.15

Emganwini 102 16.30

Lulakeni 103 16.50

Masangane 105 16.80
Thumbela 106 16.95
Emphakatsini 107 17.10

Mangena 108 17.30
Ngwavuma 109 17.45

Twenty 111 17.75

Bhokile Gate 112 17.90

A.1. Store 114 18.25
Ka-Tsekwane 115 18.40

Sitilo River 118 18.90

Endishini 119 19.05
Etsheni 120 19.20

Hlushwana 121 19.35

Siganganyaneni 122 19.50
Makhanya 125 20.00

Lubivane 126 20.15
Sitfwetfweni 127 20.30
Lugaganeni 128 20.50

Mziki 129 20.65

Hluti Clinic 131 20.95
Magomini (RDA) 132 21.10

Hluti Clinic 133 21.30

Bhejisa 134 21.45
Mabheleni 135 21.60

Msengeni 137 21.90

Florence Mission 140 22.40

Londela 141 22.55
Masiphula 142 22.70
Mavundluthi 143 22.90
Mhlanga 145 23.20

Mtoyedwa 146 23.35

MANZINI TO HLATIKULU VIA MASUNDVWINI AND SINCENI

Manzini to km {E)

Mhlaleni 5 1.20
Masundvwini 12 1.90

Nhlambeni 14 2.25
Ntokozweni 17 2.70

Sidvokodvo 26 4.15

Kholwane 31 4.95

Gushede 39 6.25

Sinceni 45 7.20

Mhlathuze 54 8.65

Mfishane 67 10.70
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Mtsambama 72 11.50
Salema 77 12.30
Hlatikulu 82 13.10

HLATIKULU TO MANZINI VIA SINCENI

Hlatikulu to km (E)

Salema 5 1.20

Mtsambama 10 1.60

Mfishane 23 3.70
Mhlathuze 32 5.10

Sinceni 38 6.10
Gushede 46 7.35
Kholwane 51 8.15

Sidvokodvo 60 9.60

Ntokozweni 69 11.05
Nhlambeni 72 11.50

Masundvwini 74 11.85

Manzini : 82 13.10
PhungaPolice Station 4l 6.55
Phunga Post Office 44 7.05

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM MBABANE

MBABANE TO UNIVERSITY

Mbaban km {E)

Lusushwana 31 4.95
University 32 5.10

Kwaluseni High School 33 5.30
Market (KMS) 33 5.30
Eteni 34 5.45

MBABANE TO NHLANGANO AND MAHAMBA

Mbabane km {E)

Mhlaleni 36 5.75
Edamu New Village 38 6.10
NgwanePark 40 6.40

Ka Shali 42 6.70
Mfelanja ” 43 6.90
Ntozakhe 45 7.20

Magumedeni 46 7.35
Happy Valley 47 7.50
Emkhiweni 48 7.70
Ka Mhlongo 49 7.85

Entokozweni 49 7.85
Ethoneleni 50 8.00

Ka Gwebu 52 8.30

KaTsela 53 8.50

Mbazo 55 8.80

Sidvokodvo Junction 56 8.95



Tri Cash

Sigcineni

Mkhondvo

Moti

Ka Mvakali

Ka Ndodemnyama

Sofaya

Ka Simelane
Manyeveni

Emasakeni
Hlabisa
Msoko

Nyanyali
Ka Labafazi
La Khumalo

Ngonini (Manz-Nhlang)
Tebetebe
Etikhalini

Mawelawela

Mphafeni

Mkhuhlwini

Nkwene

Nanja
Mehlwabovu

Mhlohiweni
Edanyini
Salem High School

Salem Primary School
Salem vVoff
Mbotjeni
Ka Busisiwe

Hlatikulu
Ka Mkhombe

Nkwalini (Manz-Nhlang)

Sakeni
Ka Mavuso

Esangomeni

Ka Madabula
Sibetsamoya
Engadzini
Nedso

Ka Mahlabinkhomo

Single Tree
Megconyeni

Embangweni

Shiselweni
Nsongweni

Ka Makhukhula

Nhlangano

Matayini Cemblock
Esiphambanweni
Holneck

Enkundleni

Elulaleri

Joubert

$21

9.45

10.40
10.55
10.70
11.05
11.20
11.50
11.70
11.85
12.15
12.15
12.50
12.65
13.10
13.30
13.45
13.60
13.75
14.10
14.25
14.55
14.90
15.05
15.50
16.00
16.15
16.30
16.65
16.80
17.10
17.30
17.60
17.75
17.90
18.10
18.25
18.55
18.90
19.20
19.35
19.85
20.00
20.50
20.65
20.80
20.95
21.45
21.75
22.25
22.40
22.70
22.90
23.05
23.20



Ka Guluva 146

Jojo No. 2 147
Jojo No. 1 148

Ka Simelane Esontfweni 149

Mbukwane 150

Njospeed 151
Mahamba Border Post 152

NHLANGANO TO MBABANE

Nhlangano to km

Mhialeni 100
Ndlunganye 102
Tommy Kirk 104

Lusushwana 105

Chinese Agric. Mission 106
Bethany 108
Hamsa 109
Nokwane 111
Mahlanya 114

Ka Zonke 115

Mathunjwa 116
LobambaService Station 118

Lobamba 119
Why Not 121
MantengaStore 122

Milalatini 123
Mangozeni 124
Royal Swazi Spa 125

Ezulwini 126
Mvutshini 128

Mnyamatsini 130

Bhahai Centre 131
Swazi Inn 132

Mbabane 136

MBABANE TO MATSAMO

Mbabane to km

Motshane 14

timbutini 20

Mhlosheni 26
Nkhaba Grocery 33

NkhabaClinic 35
Mnyokane 39
Malanti 43

Komati 48

Mavuso 53

Number One 58

Swaziland Plantation 62

Pigg’s Peak 66
Rocklands TI

- Piggs Peak Casino 76
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23.35
23.50
23.70
23.85
24.00
24.15
24.30

(FE)

16.00
16.30
16.65
16.80
16.95
17.30
17.45
17.75
18.25
18.40
18.55
18.90
19.05
19.35
19.50
19.70
19.85
20.00
20.15
20.50
20.80
20.95
21.10
21.75

2.25
3.20
4.15
5.30

6.25
6.90
7.70
8.50
9.30
9.90
10.55
11.35
12.15



Entfonjeni 87

Ngonini 93
Matsamo Border Post 103

MATSAMO TO MBABANE

Matsamo to km

Ngonini 10

Entfonjeni 16

Pigg’s Peak Casino 27
Rocklands 32

Pigg’s Peak 37
Swaziland Plantation 41
Number One 45

Mavuso 50
Komati 55

Malanti 60
Mnyokane 64

NkhabaClinic 68

Nkhaba Grocery 70

Mhlosheni 77

Timbutini 83

Motshane (Ndumo) 88

White City 89
Nkoyoyo 90

MadumaGeneral Dealer 96

Sidvwashini (North) 99
Mbabane 103

PIGG’SPEAK TO MBABANE

Pigg’s Peak to km

Swaziland Plantation 4

Number One 8

Mavuso 13
Komati 18

Malanti 23
Mnyokane 27

NkhabaClinic 31

Nkhaba Grocery 33
Mhiosheni 40
Timbutini 46
Motshane 51

White City 52
Nkoyoyo 53

MadumaGenerala Dealer 59

Sidvwashini (North) 62

Mbabane 66
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13.90
14.90
16.50

(E)

1.60
2.55
4.30
5.10
5.90
6.55
7.20
8.00
8.80
9.60
10.25
10.90
11.20
12.30
13.30
14.10
14.25
14.40
15.35
15.85
16.50

(E)

1.20
1.20
2.10

3.70
4.30
4.95
5.30

7.35
8.15
8.30
8.50
9.45
9.90
10.55
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MBABANE TO NGWENYA BORDER POST

Mbabane km (£2)

Maduma General Dealer 7 1.20

Nkoyoyo 11 1.75
White City 14 2.25
Motshane (Ndumo) 15 2.40
Darkton 18 2.90

Ngwenya (Old Gate) 18 2.90

NgwenyaVillage t/off 19 3.05

Beral 20 3.20
Kadake . 21 3.35
Mabonya General Dealer 22 3.50
Ngwenya Border Post 23 3.70

NGWENYA BORDER POST TO MBABANE

Ngwenva Border Post to km : {E)

Mabonya General Dealer 1 1.20
Kadake 2 1.20

Beral 3 1.20
NgwenyaVillage t/off 4 1.20

Ngwenya (Old Gate) 5 1.20
Darkton 5 1.20
Motshane (Ndumo) 8 1.20

White City 9 1.45
Nkoyoyo 10 1.60
Maduma General Dealer 16 2.55
Sidvwashini (North) 19 3.05
Mbabane 23 3.70

MBABANE TO SANDLANE VIA BHUNYA

Mbabane km (2)

Hilltop 5 1.20
Sigulaneni 9 1.45
Ngonini 12 1.90

Siphocosini 14 2.25
Ka Mkhabela 16 2.55
Ka Tfwala 18 2.90
Mantabeni 19 3.05
Mhlambanyatsi 27 4.30
BlockC 34 5.45
Cl 36 5.75
Bhunya Sawmill 44 7.05

. Bhunya Bus Rank 46 7.35
Swarts 52 8.30
Sandlane © 68 10.90
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SANDLANE AND BHUNYA TO MBABANE

Sandlane to km (E)

Bhunya Bus Rank 32 5.10

Bhunya Bus Rank to km {E)

Bhunya Sawmill 2 1.20

Cl 8 1.20
Block C 10 1.60
Mhlambanyatsi 17 2.70
Mantabeni 25 4.00
Ka Tfwala 26 4.15
Ka Mkhabela 28 4.50
Siphocosini 30 4.80
Ngonini 32 5.10
Sigulaneni 35 5.60

Hilltop 39 6.25

Mbabane 46 7.35

MBABANE TO LUNDZI

Mbabane to km (EB)

Cl 36 5.75
Lundzi 56 8.95

LUNDZI TO MBABANE

Lundzi to km {E)

Cl 20 3.20

Block C 22 3.50
Mhlambanyatsi 29 4.65
Mantabeni 37 5.90

Ka Tfwala 38 6.10

Ka Mkhabela 40 6.40
Siphocosini 42 6.70

Ngonini 7 44 7.05

Sigulaneni 47 7.50

Hilltop 51 8.15

Mbabane 56 8.95

MBABANE TO MANKAYANE AND SICUNUSA

Mbabane to km (E)

Mahlanya 23 3.70

Jacaranda 26 4.15

Maikerns (Swazi Can) 28 4.50

Research Station V/off 33 5.30

Luyengo 35 5.60

Fakudze Ntondozi t/off 39 6.25

Ncabaneni Mission 43 6.90
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Velezizweni t/off (1) 46

Mankayane 58
Velezizweni t/off (2) 61

Ngwempisi 70

CanaClini 73
Megazini 75
Sicunusa 86
Sicunusa Border Post 91
Mahlangatsha Woff 91
Gege . 104
Gege Border Post 105

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM NHLANGANO

NHLANGANO TO MAHAMBA BORDER POST

Nhlangano km

Matayini Cemblock 3
Esiphambanweni 4
Holneck 6

Enkundleni 7
Elulaleni 8

Joubert 9

Ka Guluva 10

Jojo No. 2 11
Jojo No. 1 12

Ka Simelane Esontfweni 13
Mbukwane 14

Njospeed 15

MahambaBorder Post 16

MAHAMBA BORDER POST TO NHLANGANO

Mahamba Border Post to km

Njospeed 1

Mbukwane 2
Ka Simelane Esontfweni 3

Jojo No. 1 4

Jojo No. 2 5
Ka Guluva 6

Joubert 7

Elulaleni 8
Enkhundleni 9

Holneck 10

Esiphambanweni 12
Matayini Cemblock 13

Nhlangano 16

NHLANGANO TO MAZOMBIZWE VIA MAKHOSINI

Nhlangano km

Govt. Hospital 2

7.35
9.30

9.75
11.20
11.70
12.00
13.75
14.55
14.55
16.65
16.80

(E)

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.45
1.60
1.75
1.90
2.10
2.25
2.40
2.55

(E)

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.45

1.90
2.10
2.55

)

1.20



Herbs

NgwaneCollege
Poor

Dodlo
Etjeni

Ndubazi
Madadeni

Tamati

Mdluli

Mkhiweni

Danyini

Esikolweni
Makhosini

Ka Shabalala
Esilaheni

Ka Masondo
Emseni

Esigayweni

Ka Mhlanga
Ejabavu

Mzinyane

R.D.A.

Ngunya
Manzimnyama

Phumula
Mgagalu
Zamokuhle

Negelane
Mazombizwe
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R.D.A. TO NHLANGANO VIA JOUBERT

R.D.A. to

 

Ngunya
Manzimnyama

Phumula

Negagalu

Zamokuhle

Negelane

Mazombizwe
Makhelwane

Hal-bhoma

Esihla
Siyalingana
Shop

Ka Diovunga
Emtandweni

Joubert

Elulaleni

Enkundleni

Holneck

Esiphambanweni
Cemblock

Nhlangano

km

W
o
n
~
r
n
A
n
N

h
b
P
W
N
N

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.45

1.60
1.75
1.90
1.90
2.10
2.25
2.25
2.40
2.40
2.55
2.55
2.70
2.70
2.90
3.05
3.05
3.20
3.20
3.35
3.50



S28

NHLANGANO TO MAHLANGATSHA

Nhlanganoto km

Interboard 7

Emasotjeni 9

Madoda 11
Jabulani 13
Mkhondvo 17

Engadzeni 19

Embondzela 21
Etinyosini 22
Ka Gcogca 24
Eric 26

Emaphoyiseni 28
Gege 28
Hangeni 29

Mgubaneni 30

Mtsebeni 31
Ndlontane 32

Magubheleni 33
Phoyiseni 34
Emtfuntini 34
Estinini 34
Engonini 37
Siyendle 38
Sibhongeni 39
Mjekwa 41

eDibhini A2
Sibovu 44
Ekolishi AT
Mahlangatja 50
Esikolweni 51

Mavuso 53

Dvuba 56
Ka Dludlu 58

Enkhundleni 61

NHLANGANO TO LAVUMISA

Nhlangano to km

Casino 3
Van 6
Mdakane 7

Shimela 8
Dwaleni 9
Qinisweni 10

Ka Mlimi 11
Thunzini 12

No. 7 12

Silaheni 13

Ka Hunu 15
Davis Halt 16

Mpompini 17

{E)

1.20
1.45
1.75
2.10
2.70
3.05
3.35
3.50
3.85
4.15
4.50
4.50
4.65
4.80
4.95
5.10
5.30
5.45
5.45
5.45
5.90
6.10
6.25
6.55
6.70
7.05
7.50
8.00
8.15
8.50
8.95
9.30
9.75

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.45
1.60
1.75
1.90
1.90
2.10
2.40
2.55
2.70



Hotela

Ndalini

Mahlambi

Mabuza
Ka Xaba

Garage

Mhlosheni

Old Store
Mhlonhiweni

Galile
Msizi

Barsheba

Mbazini
Mantambe

Mawelawela

Mhlanga
Mavundluthi

Masiphula

Londela
Florence

Zamimpilo

Msengeni
Mabheleni
Bhejisa

Hluti
Magomini
Hluti Clinic
Mziki
Lugaganeni

Sitfwetfweni
Lubivane

Makhanya

Siganganyaneni

Hlushwana

Egroundini
Mdikhoni

Mganwini
Gongo Clini
Danyini

Kotini
Sikhaleni

Ka Themba
Ndlakudze Store
Ndlakudze Home

Ndabazezwe
Ndishini

Mlindazwe

Bulawayo

Bleveni
Mthethwa

Bantfwaneni

Shabalala
Jacaranda

Lavumisa
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2.90
3.05
3.35
3.50
3.70

4.15
4.30
4.50
4.65
4.95
5.30
5.45
5.75
6.10
6.25
6.55
6.70
6.90
7.05
7.20
7.50
7.85

8.15
8.50
8.65
8.95
9.10
9.30
9.45

9.90
10.10
10.25
10.40
10.55
12.65
12.80
13.10
13.30
13.45
13.60
13.90
14.10
14.25
14.40
14.70
15.05
15.20
15.35
15.70
15.85
16.00
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LAVUMISA TO NHLANGANO

vumisa te km (E)

Jacaranda 1 1.20

Shabalala 2 1.20

Bantfwaneni 4 . 1.20
Mthethwa 5 1.20
Bleveni 6 1.20

Bulawayo 8 1.20
Mlindazwe 10 1.60

Ndishini 11 1.75

Ndabazezwe 12 1.90
Ndlakudze Home 13 2.10

Ndlakudze Store 15 2.40

Ka Themba 16 2.55

Sikhaleni 17 2.70
Kotini 18 2.90
Danyini 20 3.20

GongoClinic 21 3.35
Mganwini 34 5.45

Mdikhoni 35 5.60
Egroundini 36 5.75
Hlushwana 37 5.90

Siganganyaneni 38 6.10
Makhanya 40 6.40
Lubivane . 41 6.55

Sitfwetfweni 42 6.70

Lugaganeni 43 6.90
Mziki 44 7.05

Hluti Clinic 46 7.35
Magomini ° 47 7.50
Hiuti 49 7.85

Bhejisa 50 8.00
Mabheleni $1 8.15

Msengeni 53 8.50
Zamimpilo 55 8.80
Florence 56 8.95

Londela 57 9.10

Masiphula 58 "9,30
Mavundluthi 59 9.45
Mhlanga 61 9.75

Mawelawela 62 9.90
Mantambe 64 10.25
Mbazini 66 10.55

Bersheba 67 10.70
Msizi 69 11.05

Galile 71 11.35

Mhlonhiweni 72 11.50

Old Store 73 11.70
Mhlosheni 74 11.85

Garage 75 12.00
Ka Xaba 77 12.30
Mabuza 78 12.50

Mahlambi 79 12.65



Ndalini

Hotela

Mpompini

Davis Halt

Ka Hunu
Silaheni
No. 7

Thunzini

Ka Mlimi

Qinisweni
Dwaleni
Shimela

Mdakane

Van
Casino

Nhlangano

Masala to

Nhlangano 27
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MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM SITEKI

SITEKI TO MAMBANE

Siteki to

Good Shepherd
Emahhashini
LoMabhina
Ka Mlembe
Ka Mafasitelo

EbenezerClinic
Phalatha

Ka Ntuli

Ka Mkhatshwa
Ndlalane

Entfolweni
Zion

Ka Mdluli

Lulane
Tingodvweni

Lamabhidla
Matsanjeni

Ntuthulweni
Masilela

Masotjeni

Mabhontjisini

Mganwini
Luphoko

Ka Mashangane

Lahleni
Mlumati

Zibonele

Sidvwashini

12.95
13.10
13.30
13.45
13.60
13.90
14.10
14.10
14.25
14.40
14.55
14.70
14.90
15.05
15.50
16.00

(E)

4.30

1.20
1.20
1.60
1.75
1.90
2.10

2.70
2.90
3.05
3.20
3.20
3.50
3.70
3.85

4.80
4.95
5.10

5.75
5.90
6.10
6.55
4.15
4.15
4.30
4.65
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Fakudze 31 4.95

Basutfwini 32 5.10
Cess-home 34 5.45

Mashanganeni 35 5.60
HoroClinic 36 5.75

Cess Store 36 5.75

Entsimbini 38 6.10
Mashobeni School 40 6.40

Mafukula 41 6.55

Matsamo Gate 43 6.90
Sigcineni 52 8.30
Mashekeni 53 8.50

Mangendla 54 8.65
Mpofu 57 9.10
Sibuyeni 58 9.30

Mavuso 62 9.90
Masilela 63 10.10
Mangweni 64 10.25

PIGG’S PEAK TO MALINDZISA AND OTHER DESTINATIONS

Pigg’s Peak to km (E)

George 53 8.50

Siganganyaneni 53 8.50

Vilakati 53 8.50
Lobamba 55 8.80
Calvin 57 9.10

Malindzisa 58 9.30
Nginamadvolo 15 2.40
Ndlunganye 19 3.05
Store 22 3.50
Mkhulwini 27 4.30

HLATIKULU TO SIPHOFANENI VIA SITHOBELA

Hlatikylu to km (E)

Busisiwe 2 1.20

Mbotjeni 4 1.20
Sabeni 5 1.20
Khumalo 6 1.20
Nkundleni 8 1.20
Thekwini . 11 1.75
Mjiza 10 1.60

Mphafeni 12 1.90
Mavimbela 13 2.10
Banana 14 2.25
Sigugu 15 2.40
Mabilane 42 6.70
Camp 43 6.90
Mvileni 44 7.05
Mtfolamphilo ° 45 7.20
Moyeni 46 7.35

Lamawili - 47 7.50
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Mambane Grocery 48 7.70

Masotjeni 49 7.85

Madadeni 50 8.00
Mission 31 8.15
Ludzaka $2 8.30
Maphekula 53 8.50

HLATIKULU TO SIPHOFANENI VIA SITHOBELA

Hlatikulu km )

Busisiwe 2 1.20

Mbotjeni 4 1.20
Sabeni 5 ‘ 1.20
Khumalo 6 1.20
Nkundleni 8 1.20
Thekwini 11 . 1.75

Mjiza 10 1.60

Mphafeni 12 1.90
Mavimbela 13 2.10

Banana 14 2.25

Sigugu 15 2.40

Mdabede 17 2.70
Mkhonta 18 2.90

Sontfweni 20 3.20
Ndlunganye 20 ‘ 3.20
Mfishane 21 3.35

Mtfolweni 23 3.70
Xaba (DluDlu) 24 3.85
Mwandla 25 4.00

Mtsetaneni 28 4.50
Bethal 29 4.65

Madzeleni 29 4.65

KBC 32 5.10

Khubutha 33 5.30

Mpompotha 35 5.60

Number 6 36 5.75
Dosamehlo 36 5.75
Mkhulunyelwa 37 5.90

Albert (Bhaleni) 39 6.25
Themba 40 6.40
Sitfwetfweni 41 6.55

Hhondo 42 6.70

Mpompini 45 7.20
Sithobela 46 7.35
Mathuneni 47 7.50

Bekani-Bekala 48 7,70

Mkhatsini 49 7.85

Mhembe 49 7.85

Jakaja 52 8.30

Sihlangwini (M) 53 8.50

Mageda 35 8.80

Sinceni 57 9.10

Khoza 58 9.30

Mvangatini 62 9.90



$34

Machuzumane 63 10.10

Sibayeni ~ 65 10.40

Othandweni 66 10.55

Etjeni 68 10.90
Ka Shongwe 69 11.05
Mhlohlweni 70 . 11.20

Zondelile 71 11.35

Manzana 72 11.50
Siphofaneni 3 11.70

SITEKI TO MHLUME

Siteki to km (£)

Maphiveni 47 7.50
Mhlume 71 11.35

SITEKI TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Siteki to km {E)

Good Shephard 3 1.20
Gongolweni 8 1.20
Lonhlupheko 12 1.90
Sitsatsaweni 25 4.00

Miilikazi 4 1.20
Lukhula 8 1.20
Langa 15 2.40
D4/Dzangu 20 3.20
Mpolonjeni Store 25 4.00

Ka Shoba 30 4.80
Jabula 32 5.10

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM OTHER DESTINATIONS

PIGG’S PEAK TO MATSAMO AND MANGWENI VIA NTFONJENI

Pigg's Peak to km (E)

Rocklands 5 1.20
B.5 10 1.60
Mdangalazana 15 2.40
Msumpe 19 3.05
Mshinande 20 3.20
Baleni 21 3.35
Mhiongo 22 3.50
Ntfonjeni 23 3.70
Miambotjwala 24 3.85
Lahleni - 26 4.15
Mlumati 26 4.15
Zibonele _ 27 4.30

Sidwashini 29 4.65
Fakudze 31 4.95
Basutfwini 32 5.10
Cess-home 34 5.45
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Mashanganeni 35 5.60
HoroClinic 36 5.75
Cess Store 36 5.75

Entsimbini 38 6.10

Mashobeni School 40 6.40

Mafukula Al 6.55

Matsamo Gate 43 6.90

Sigcineni §2 8.30
Mashekeni §3 8.50
Mangendla 54 8.65
Mpofu 57 9.10
Sibuyeni 58 9.30

Mavuso 62 9.90
Masilela 63 10.10

Mangweni 64 10.25

PIGG’S PEAK TO JACKS VIA BULANDZENI

Pigg's Peak to km (E)

Power 7 1.20

Sibeko 12 1.90
B.2 14 2.25

Endzingeni 18 2.90
Ka Manyosi Grocery 19 3.05
Fakudze 20 3.20
Paul 22 3.50
Madasidi 25 4.00

Hlatshwako 28 4.50
Seventeen / Roma 30 4.80

Embhodleleni 32 5.10
Eludlawini School 36 5.75

Emcozini 38 6.10

Mzimnene 40 6.40

Etalukatini 43 6.90
Emadadeni 44 7.05

Albert 45 7.20
Etinyangeni 46 7.35
Ka Dzinginkhomo 47 7.50
Esitikini 48 7.70
Ka-Tembe 50 8.00

Gwanyana 51 8.15
Ka Vilakati 52 8.30

Ema-Olintjini §3 8.50
Embongolo 54 8.65
Ka-Mhlanga 55 8.80
Ka-Simelane 57 9.10

Jacks via Bulandzeni 58 9.30

PIGG’SPEAK TO MHLUME VIA SIHHOYE

Pigg’s Peak to km (£)

Bulandzeni 34 5.45
Mganwini 36 , 5.75



S36

Magoga 40 6.40
Mkhomazi - 43 6.90
Mnocina 45 7.20

Magumeni 46 7.35
Madlangempisi 48 7.70
Bhalekani 52 8.30
Sikhunyane 56 8.95
Nkambeni 58 9.30
Mpumalanga 62 9.90
Mangedla 64 10.25

Labeti 69 11.05
Emoyeni 76 12.15

Kolomo (Junction) 82 13.10

Sihhoye (Junction) 79 12.65
Section One 86 13.75

Quarters 91 14.55

Mhlume 95 15.20

Pigg’s Peak to km ({E)

Havelock Mine 18 2.90

UNIVERSITY TO VARIOUS DESTINATIONS

University to km (FE)

Kasame 2 1.20

Ludzeludze 3 1.20
Mhlaleni 4 1.20
Soweto 5 1.20

Kusakusa 6 1.20
Boyane 7 1.20

Ka Shongwe 9 1.45
Emoyeni 10 1.60

Ka Mkhabela 11 1.75
Esikolweni 12 1.90
Esitolo 13 2.10

HHELEHHELE TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Hhelehhele to km (E)

Big Bend 72 11.50
Sidvokodvo 25 4.00

Gilgal 23 3.70

Lubhuku Station 43 6.90

Siphofaneni 39 6.25

Sithobela 66 10.55
Phuzamoya 47 7.50

BIG BEND TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Bend km (2)

Mhlumeni Customs Post 82 13.10



Sivunga via Nyetane

Dari
Lubhuku Station
Lukhula
Siteki via Lukhula
Sivunga Road voff
Mphosi

Mhlumeni
Siteki via Sivunga

Nyetane voff
Nkonjane t/off
Nkonjane

Good Shepherd Hospital

MABLANYA TO NHLANGANO VIA MANKAYANE

Mahlanya to

Maikerns Research Station

U.B.S.Station

Bhunya
Sidvokodvo

MAHLANYA TO NHLANGANO VIA MANKAYANE

Mahlanya to

Maikerns Research Station

U.B.S.Station
Bhunya

Sidvokodvo

ro Oo

Dist

(km)

MANZINI TO MAGUDUZA

Manzini 0

KaKhoza 3

Ndlunganye 7
Matsapha 10
Lusushwana 11

Hamsa 14

Ntfonjeni 17

Ndinda 20

Hhansi 25

Sihlongonyane 28

PowerStation 30

Lazwane 35
Maguduza 39
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7.20

7.85
7.20
8.50

11.85
12.15
13.10
7.35
2.90

7.50
6.90

1.60
1.90
5.30
7.50

(E)

1.60
1.90
5.30
7.50

 

0.00
1.20
1.20

1.75
2.25
2.70
3.20

4.50
4.80

6.25

BUS FARES FOR 2001
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MANZINI TO MANJONGA

Manzini 0 0.00 23 3.70
Nkomeni 3 1.20 20 3.20
Moneni 4 1.20 19 3.05
Filling Station 5 1.20 18 2.90
Lugaganeni 5 1.20 18 2.90
Rest Camp 6 1.20 17 2.70

Hhelehhle 8 1.30 15 2.40
Hambako 11 1.75 12 1.90
Sitfwetfweni 12 1.90 11 1.75
Joy 12 1.90 11 1.75
Mgconyeni 13 2.10 10 1.60

Negculwini 14 2.25 9 1.45
Mhubhe 14 2.25 9 1.45
Mlotsa_ - 15 2.40 8 1.30
Mganwinwi 16 2.55 7 1.20
Phakatsi 16 2.55 7 1.20
Sihlangweni 17 2.70 6 1.20
Zwane 17 2.70 6 1.20

Songa 18 2.90 5 1.20
Mngometulu 18 2.90 5 1.20

Mahluza 19 3.05 4 1.20
Mamba 19 3.05 4 1.20
Shoba1 19 3.05 4 1.20
Shoba 2 20 3.20 3 1.20
Mantjonga 23 3.70 0 0.00

MANZINI TO BULUNGA VIA NGCULWINI

Manzini 0 0.00 37 5.90
Nkomeni 3 1.20 34 5.45

Moneni 4 1.20 33 5.30

Filling Station 5 1.20 32 5.10
Lugaganeni 5 1.20 32 5.10

Rest Camp 6 1.20 31 4.95

Hhelehhele 8. 1.30 29 4.65
Hambako 10 1.60 27 4.30
Sitfwetfweni 11 1.75 26 4.15

Joy 12 1.90 25 4.00
Mgconyeni 13 2.10 24 3.85
Negculwini 14 2.25 23 3.70

Ntabamhloshane 16 2.55 21 3.35
Enhlabeni 17 2.70 20 3.20
Kambingo 18 2.90 19 3.05

Halibhoma 19 3.05 18 2.90 -
Madlamini 20 3.20 17 2.70

Mkhabela 21 3.35 16 2.55
Emakhosini 22 3.50 15 2.40

Ka Motsa 23 3.70 14 2.25

Edamu 24 3.85 13 2.10

Egedeni 25 4.00 12 1.90
Emkhayeni 26 415. 11 1.75

Enyatsini - 28 4.50 9 1.45
Makhanya 29 4.65 8 1.30



Mganwini

Mkhiweni
Ebovini

Bus Rank

Ehlane
Etjeni

Kashongwe
Ka Mntfwanenkhosi

Emphakatsi

Empompini

Kamgijimi

Etindzaleni
KaZikakala

4.80
4.80
4.95
4.95
5.10
5.10
5.30
5.30
5.45
5.60
5.75
5.90
5.90

MANZINI TO LANGWENYA STORE

Manzini

Nazarene

Kakhoza
Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Eteni
Post Office
Swazi National School
Uniswa
Mfabantfu

Esibuyeni
Ludzeludze
Mhlaleni

Soweto

Maphalala
Madudu
Mbekelweni Store

Esikolweni
Moyeni

LangwenyaStore

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.30.
1.45
1.60
1.75
1.90
2.10
2.40
2.40
2.70
2.70
2.90
3.05
3.20
3.35
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1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20

0.00

3.35
3.05
2.90

2.25
2.25
2.10
1.90
1.75

1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

MANZINI TO MHLUME VIA KHUPUKA AND NGOMANE

Manzini
Moneni

Lugaganeni

Hhelehhele
Mzimpofu

Mafutseni

Mpisi Farm
Scotts
Phalala

Luve

Mcozini

Mganwini
Sidvokodvo
Mantshonga
Mliba

Khuphuka

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.30
1.90
2.55
3.50
4.15
4.65
5.10
5.75
6.10
6.25
7.05
7.50
8.15

102 16.30
15.85
15.50
15.05
14.40
13.75
12.80
12.15
11.70
11.20
10.55
10.25
10.10
9,30
8.80
8.85
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Mathambo 57 9.10 45
Mpala Ranch 62 9.90 40
Ngomane 83 13.30 19

Mhlume 102 16.30 0

MANZINI TO LAVUNDLAMANTI VIA HLATIKULU

Manzini 0 0.00 132

Siphula 13 2.10 119

Sidvokodvo 24 3.85 108

Mkhondvo 34 5.45 98
Nkwene 60 9.60 72

Salem 75 12.00 57

Hlatikula TI 12.30 55
Salem 81 12.95 51

Mfishane 99 15.85 33
Hlophe 111 17.75 21

KaphungaPost Office 117 18.70 15

Ndabeni 122 19.50 10

Lavundlamanti 132 21.10 0

MBABANE TO SANDLANE/MALUTHA VIA BHUNYA

Mbabane 0 0.00 88

Mahlanya 23 3.70 65
Jacaranda 26 4.15 62
Malkerns (Swazi Can) 28 4.50 60

Research Station T/off 33 5.30 55
Luyengo 35 5.60 53
Mhlabubovu 40 6.40 48

Mahheke 42 6.70 46

Bhisha 45 7.20 43

Vilakati 50 8.00 38

Dambadi 53 8.50 35

Bhunya 56 8.95 32
Dwalile T/off 72 11.50 16

Sandlane/Malutha 88 14.10 0

LAVUNDLAMANTI TO HLATIKULU VIA KAPHUNGA

Lavundlamanti 0 0.00 55
Ka-Dlamini 1 1.20 54
Ka-Tfwala 3 1.20 52
Esimoyini 4 1.20 51
Ka-mbonane 7 1.20 48

EZion 8 1.30 47
Egedeni 9 1.45 46
Endabeni 10 1.60 45
Ka-Lukhele 14 2.25 41
Ka-Phunga Post Office 15 2.40 40

Ka-Vilakati 15 2.40 40
Ka-mtjwen 16 2.55 8
Emphakatsi 17 2.70 9
Ka-phungaPolice Station 18 2.90 10
Ka-ntshangase 19 3.05 11

7.20

3.05
0.00

14.10
10.40
9.90

8.80
8.50
7.70
7.35
6.90
6.10

5.10
2.25
0.00

8.80
8.65
8.30
8.15
7.10
7.50
7.35
7.20
6.55
6.40 -
6.40
1.25

1.55
1.70

 



Emnumbeleni

Ka-Mdlovu

’ Ka-Hlophe

Emnyamatsini

Emhlatuze River

Ka-Dlamini

Ka-Dludlu
Emtfolweni

Ka-Mfishane

Ka-Ndlunganye
Esontfweni

Ka-Mkhonta

Ka-Dabede
Ka-Siguca
Mantjiyaneni

Bhanana

Ka-Ngcobo
Ka-Mavimbela

Emphateni

Ethekwini

Ka-Myjiza

Enkundleni

Ka-Khumalo
Salem.

Embotjeni
Kabusisiwe

Hlatikulu 8.80

MANZINI TO HLATIKULU VIA SIPHULA

Manzini
Nazarene

Skomu

Groening

Sihlahleni

Emathayini

Mgubudla
Seko
Sidzakeni

Esikhaleni
Maseko

Mathanda

Khulakhula
Casiya
Matjeni

Siphula
Mvakwabo
Masoyini

Zwane

Sigege
Brandt

Sidvokodvo

Junction S.r.
Try-cash

Sigcineni

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.30
1.30
1.45
1.60
1.75
1.90
2.10
2.25
2.40
2.70
2.90
2.90
3.20
3.85
4.00
4.30
4.65
4.80

5.75

5.45
5.30
4.95
4.15

3.70
3.50
3.35
3.20
3.20
3.05
2.70
2.55
2.40
2.25
2.10
1.90
1.75

1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

12.65
12.15
12.00
11.85
11.70
11.70
11.50
11.35
11.35
11.20
11.05
10.90
10.70
10.55
10.40
10,25
9.90
9.75
9.75
9.45
8.80
8.65
8.30

7.85



Moti

Nazarene

Ka-mvakali

Ndodemnyama
Sofaya

- Ka-simelane

Emanyeveni
Emasakeni

Buhleni

Nsoko
Nyanyali
Labafazi

Lakhumalo

Ngonini
Tebetebe

Mawelawela

Etingadzini

Mphafeni
Mkhuhiwini

NkweneClinic

Emanja
Mehlwabovu
Mhlohlweni

Edanyini

SalemHigh School
Salem “T” Junction

Salem Primary Schoo!

Salem Turn Off
Mbotjeni
Ka-busisiwe

Hiatikulu

MANZINI TO LATSAMELA VIA MHLALENI

Manzini
Nazarene |

Ka Khoza

Mhlaleni
New Village

Ngwane Park

Ka-shali
Emfelanja

Ka-ntozakhe
Emagumedzeni
Happy Valley
Emkhiweni
Ka-mhlongo

Entokozweni

Ethoneleni

Ka-gwebu
Ka-tsela

Ka-mbazo
Sidvokodvo
Junction S.r.

Try-cash

0

3
4

5
7

10

12

12
15
16

17

18

19
19

20

21
23

25
26

26

28

9.75
10.10
10.25
10.70
11.20
11.35
11.50
11.70
12.00
12.00
12.15
12.65

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.60
1.90
1.90
2.40
2.55
2.70
2.90
3.05
3.05
3.20
3.35
3.70
4.00
4.15
4.15
4.50
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3.70
3.50
3.35
3.20
2.90
2.55
2.40
1.90
1.45
1.30
1.20

1.20
1.20
1.20

9.45
8.95
8.80
8.65
8.30
7.85
7.50
7.50
7.05

6.70
6.55
6.40

6.25
6.10
5.75
5.45
5.30
5.30
4.95
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Sigcineni 30 4.80 29

Mkhondvo 35 5.60 24
Moti Kamadibhane 36 5.75 23

Sikhondze 37 5.90 22

Mbokazi 38 6.10 21
Gushede 39 6.25 20

Moti School 39 6.25 20
Ka-gwebu(2) 40 6.40 19

Mncumeni 41 6.55 18
Moyeni 42 6.70 17

Emncozini 45 7.20 14
Thokoza 47 7.50 12

Ka-hlophe 47 7.50 12

Ka-mdlovu 48 7.70 11
Emnumbeleni 48 7.70 11

Ka-ntshangase 49 7.85 10
KaphungaPolice Station 50 8.00 9
Ka-mbingo 50 8.00 9
Ka-gwebu 51 8.15 8
Emgwaveni 52 8.30 7
Mission 53 8.50 6

Ka-xaba 54 8.65 5

Ka-mzomba 54 8.65 5
Emphakatsi (4) 56 8.95 3

Emnamatsini 56 8.95 3
Emdvutshini 57 9.10 2

Jericho 57 9.10 2
KaMatsenjwa 58 9.30 1
Latsamela 59 9.45 0

MANZINI TO SIGOMBENI - BLACK MBULUZI

Manzini 0 0.00 43
Nazarene 3 1.20 40

Ka Khoza 4 1.20 39
Mhlaleni 5 1.20 38
Ndlunganye 6 1.20 37

Eteni 8 1.30 35
Post Office 8 1.30 35

Swazi National School 9 1.45 34
University 9 1.45 | 34

Mfabanifu 11 1.75 32

Esibayeni 13. 2.10 30
Ludzeludze 14 2.25 29

Mhialeni 15 2.40 28

Soweto 16 2.55 27
Maphalala 17 2.70 - 26
Madudu 18 2.90 25

Mbekelweni Store 18 2.90 25

Baleni 20 3.20 23
Mzimnene 21 3.35 22

Etjeni 22 3.50 21

Bhembe 23 3.70 20

Mangedlane 25 4.00 18
Emvembili 26 4.15 17

4.65
3.85
3.70
3.50
3.35
3.20
3.20
3.05
2.90
2.70
2.25
1.90
1.90
1.75
1.75
1.60
1.45
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00
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Ekufeni 28 4.50 15

Vilakati 28 4.50 15

Ejikeni Esigombeni 30 4.80 13

Sheshisa 32 5.10 11

Nsenga 34 5.45 9
Vilakati-egushede 35 5.60 8

Mkhize 36 §.75 7

Mbhuduya 37 5.90 6
New Mbuluzi 38 6.10 5

Engcayini 39 6.25 4
Black Mbuluzi 43 6.90 0

LOMAHASHA TO MANZINI VIA NGOMANE

Lomahasha 0 0.00 129

Sihosha 3 1.20 126

Nsenge 6 1.20 123
Nduma 8 1.30 121

Maphiveni 18 2.90 111
Miawula 19 3.05 110

Simunye 28 4.50 101

Ngomane 45 7.20 84
Mpala Ranch 67 10.70 62
Mathambo 72 11.50 57
Khuphuka 78 12.50 51

Mliba 82 13.10 47
Nkhokhokho 84 13.45 45

Mcozini 92 14.70 37
Luve 97 15.50 32

Phalala 100 16.00 29

Scoth 100 16.00 29

Mafutseni 113 18.10 16
Mzimpofu 117 18.70 12

Hhelehhele 120 19.20 9

Lugaganeni 124 19.85 5
Moneni 126 20.15 3

Manzini 129 20.65 0

MBEKELWENI TO MANZINI

Mbekelweni 0 0.00 18

Kashongwe 1 1.20 17

Boyane 1 1.20 17
Soweto 3 1.20 15
Mhlaleni 4 1.20 14

Ludzeludze 5 1.20 13

Sibuyeni 6 1.20 12

Mfabantfu 8 1.30 10

University 10 1.60 8

Swazi National School 11 1.75 7

Post Office 11 1.75 7
Teni 11 1.75 7

Ndlunganye 12 1.90 6
Mhialeni 13 2.10 5
Khoza 15 2.40 3

2.40
2.40
2.10
1.75
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

20.65
20.15
19.70
19.35
17.75
17.60
16.15
13.45
9.90
9.10
8.18
7.50
7.20
5.90
5.10
4.65
4.65
2.55
1.90
1.45
1.20
1.20
0.00

2.90
2.70
2.70

2.25
2.10
1.90

1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
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Nazarene 16 2.55 2 1.20

Manzini 18 2.90 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MHLUME VIA SIHHOYE

0.00 117 18.70Manzini 0
Moneni 3 1.20 114 18.25

Lugaganeni 5 1.20 112 17.90
Hhelehhele 8 1.30 109 17.45

Mzimpofu 12 1,90 105 16.80

Mafutseni 16 2.55 101 16.15

Mpisi 22 3.50 95 15.20

Scots 27 4.30 90 14.40

Phalala 29 4.65 88 14.10

Luve 32 5.10 85 13.60
Mcozini 36 5.75 81 12.95

Meganwini 38 6.10 79 12.65
Sukati 39 6.25 78 12.50

Sidvokodvo 40 6.40 71 12.30

Jabulani 41 6.55 76 12.15

Matshonga 44 7.05 73 11.70
Nkhokhokho 45 7.20 72 11.50

Mliba 47 7.50 70 11.20
Nontombi 50 8.00 67 10.70

Croydon 52 8.30 65 10.40

Ndlunganye 54 8.65 ; 63 10.10
Dvokolwako 56 8.95 61 9.75

Mhononweni 57 9.10 60 9.60
Msinda 60 9.60 57 9.10

Mijezuka 61 9.75 56 8.95
Mbhamuza 63 10.10 54 8.65

Madlangempisi 65 10.40 52 8.30
Balegane 69 11.05 48 7.70

Sikhunyane 72 11.50 45 7.20

Nkambeni 73 11.70 44 7.05

Njakeni 76 12.15 41 6.55

Mbanane 716 12.15 41 6.55

Mntulwini 77 12.30 40 6.40
Mkhayeni 79 12.65 38 6.10

Dumazulu 79 12.65 38 6.10

Mhialeni 81 12.95 36 5.75
Ka-mbanjwa 82 13.10 35 5.60

Mbangazwe 84 13.45 33 5.30
Dinisha 85 13.60 32 5.10

Mavula 86 13.75 31 4.95

Mkhwakhweni (Sihhoye) 87 13.90 30 4.80
Mgombane 90 14.40 27 4.30

Nhlonhleni 96 15.35 21 3.35
Thunzini 98 15.70 19 3.05
Junction 102 16.30 15 2.40

Tshaneni 105 16.80 12 1.90

Al 109 17.45 8 1.30
Quarters 114 18.25 3 1.20
S.E.B. 115 18.40 2 1.20
Mhlume 117 18.70 0 0.00
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MANZINI TO MALANDZELAVIA LUVE (1)

Manzini 0 0.00 61 9.75
Moneni 3 1.20 58 9.30
Lugaganeni 4 1.20 57 9.10

Langa 7 1.20 54 8.65
Moyeni 8 1.30 53 8.50
Maliyaduma 11 1.75 50 8.00
Mgwenyane 13 2.10 48 7.70
Canan 13 2.10 48 7.70
Nyakeni 15 2.40 46 7.35
Mashona 17 2.70 44 7.05
Mbuluzana 19 3.05 42 6.70
Kukhanyeni 21 3.35 40 6.40
Roma 23 3,70 38 6.10
Mabovini 23 3.70 38 6.10
Mnisi 24 3.85 37 5.90
Bhekinkhosi 25 4.00 36 5.75
Siphungo 26 4.15 35 5.60
Mahhonweni 27 4.30 34 5.45
Khumalo 28 4.50 33 5.30
Luve 31 4.95 30 4.80
R.D.A. 31 4.95 30 4.80
Kutsimleni 33 5.30 28 4.50
Nkundleni 33 5.30 28 4.50
Ndodeni 34 5.45 _ 27 4,30
Kheswa 35 5.60 26 4.15
Dvuba 35 5.60 26 4.15
Mkhiweni 36 5.75 25 4.00
Mbuluzi 37 5.90 24 3.85
Florence 38 6.10 23 3.70
France 39 6.25 22 3.50
Phoyiseni 4l 6.55 20 3.20
Sigudla 43 6.90 18 2.90
Mdziniso 43 6.90 18 2.90
Mdluli i 44 7.05 17 2.70
Nsingweni 46 7.35 15 2.40
Ethulani 47 7.50 14 2.25
Diudlu 48 7.70 13 2.10
Nkundleni 49 7.85 12 1.90
Sidvudvwini 51 8.15 10 1.60
Mdluli I 52 8.30 9 1.45
Ematjeni 54 8.65 7 1.20
Ngubeni 54 8.65 7 1.20
Langoza 55 8.80 6 1.20
Nyamane 57 9.10 4 1.20
S.A.G.M. 59 9.45 2 1.20
Lolubomvu 61 9.75 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MALANDZELA VIA LUVE (2)

Manzini 0 0.00 64 10.25
Moneni 3 1.20 61 9.75
Lugaganeni 4 1.20 60 9.60
Langa 7 1.20 57 9.10

Moyeni 8 1.30 56 8.95



Maliyaduma

Megwenyane
Canan

Nyakeni

Mashona

Mbuluzana

Kukhanyeni

Roma
Mabovini

Mnisi

Bhekinkhosi
Siphungo
Mahhonweni

Khumalo
Luve

R.D. A.

Kutsimleni

Nkundleni

Ndodeni

Kheswa

Dvuba

Mkhiweni

Mbuluzi

Florence
France
Emtfolweni (1)

Madlolo
Luvuno
Skhonkwaneni
Bhuliphango

Kagama
Emagedeni
Emtfolweni (2)

France (2)

Langoza

Nyamane

S.A.G.M.

Lolubomvu

9.90
10.25
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MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI

Manzini
Moneni

Lugaganeni
Hhelehhele

Mzimpofu

Mafutseni
Mpisi
Scots

Phalala

Luve

Macamela

Mncozini
Mganwini

Sukati

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.30
1.90
2.55
3.50
4.30
4.65
5.10
5.60
3.75
6.10
6.25

119
116
114
111
107
103
97

8.50

8.15
7.85

7.20
6.90
6.55
6.55

6.25
6.10
5.90

5.30
5.30
4.95
4.95
4.80
4.65
4.65
4.50
4.30
4.15
4.00
3.50

* 3.05
2.90

2.25
1.75
1.60
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

19.05
18.55
18.25
17.75
17.10
16.50
15.50
14.70
14.40
13.90
13.45
13.30
12.95
12.80



Sidvokodvo

Jabulani

Mantshonga

Nkhokhokho

Mliba

Nontombi

Crydon
Ndlunganye
Dvokolwako

Mhononweni

Msinda
Mjekuza

Mbhamuza
Mandiangempisi
Magumeni

Mzaceni

Magoga
Mzimnene

Ka-thusi

Ka-malindzisa
Mncozini

Nyakatfo
Ka-lobabela

Edeli

Ka-sondelani
Emapampini
Esiganganyaneni

Ka-mtotwana
Fontotshe

Ebuhleni
Mabelemadze

Ka-magolide

Emkhuzweni

Emazulwini

Entokozweni
Mayiwane

Ka-lozimvu
Ka-lukhele
Ka-ndlovu

Ka-mabuza
Ka-mamba

Khanyile Store
Ndialambi
Khodons
Ka-majaji
Ka-mziyako
Maputo
Timpisini
Msaweni

Kamambaza

Ka-khanyile

Ka-kesi —

Ka-Mncina
Emashobeni

Ka-fukula

6.40
6.70.
7.05
7.20
7.50

8.30
8.65
8.95
9.10

9.75
10.10
10.40
10.70
10.90
11.50
12.15
12.30
12.65
12.80
12.95
13.10
13.10
13.30
13.45
13.75
13.90
14.55
14.70
14.90
15.05
15.20
15.20
15.70
15.85
16.15
16.30
16.50
16.65
16.80
16.95
17.10
17.10
17.30
17.45
17.45
17.60
17.90
18.10
18.25
18.40
18.55
18.70
18.90
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12.65
-, 12.30

12.00
11.85
11.50
11.05
10.70
10.40 |
10.10
9.90
9.45
9.30
8.95
8.65
8.30
8.15
7.50
6.90
6.70

6.25
6.10
5.90
5.90
5.75

5.30
5.10
4.50
4.30
4.15

3.85
3.85
3.35
3.20
2.90
2.70
2.55

2.25
2.10
1.90

1.75
1.60
1.60
1.45
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20 ©
1.20
1.20
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Matsamo Border 119 19.05

MANZINI TO MBANGWENI VIA MAKHOBENI

Manzini 0 0.00

Nazarene 3 1.20

Khoza 4 1.20

Mblaleni 5 1.20

Ndlunganye 7 1.20
Teni 7 1.20

Eposini 8 1.30

Uniswa 9 1.45

Sibayeni 11 1.75
Makhobeni 12 1.90

Mhlaleni 13 2.10

Sowetho 14 2.25

Maphalala 15 2.40
Mbekelweni 16 2.55
Logobozi 18 2.90

Bhaleni 18 2.90
Nsibandze 18 2.90

Mzimnene 19 3.05

Five Rand 19 3.05
Tsheni 20 3.20

Zion 20 3.20

Bhembe 21 3.35
Simelane 22 3.50

Magomini 24 3.85
Mvembili 24 3.85
Mabuza 24 3.85

Malaza I 25 4.00
Malaza IT 25 4.00
Lugaganeni 26 4.15

Mavuso 26 4.15

Bhejane 26 4.15
Mvubula 27 4.30

Mvungandze 29 4.65
Mtfolweni 30 4.80
Shongwe 31 4.95
Majabhaneni 32 5.10

Sibayeni I 32 5.10

Sibayeni I 33 5.30
Groundin 34 5.45

Tsabedze 34 5.45

Maseko 36 5.75
Manyeveni 36 5.75
Macaphotini 37 5.90

Lugaganeni II 37 5.90
Mbizeni I - 38 6.10

Mbizeni li 38 6.10

Ndlembeni 39 6.25

Mvileni 39 6.25

Bloweni 40 6.40

Mbingo 41 6.55
Mbuli 42 6.70 w
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Gedeni

Vusweni

Phowe —

Mbangweni

42
43
44
45

6.70
6.90
7.05
7.20

MASHAYEKHATSI AND NTJANINI

Mashayekhatsi 0
Dinane 2
Khamisile 3
Sipokweni 4
Dumako 5
Etjeni 6
Mbhebha 7
Lokokoma 9

Msengeni 10
Siketeleleni 11
Mgazini 12
Mpopini 12

Shabalala 13
Siphambanweni 14
Gadala 14
Mgamnini 16
Ka-shongwe 16
Ntjanini 17
Mvubelo 18

Thomas 18
Langwenya 19
Kasomintombi 20
Shabangu 21
Zwane 23
Galile 24
Mamba 25
Shongwe 26
Tfwala 27
Nene 28
Pelepele 29
Hlanze 30
Mangena 31

HLATIKHULU TO NEWHAVEN

Hlatikhulu 0
Busiswe 2
Mbotjeni 4
Salem Tum Off 5
Khumalo 6
Nkundleni- 8
Ebenezer High School 10
Ebenezer Mission 11
Lukhalweni 11
Gusha 12
Emakhalatsini 13
Simelane 14
Emphatseni 16

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.45
1.60
1.75
1.90
1.90
2.10
2.25
2.25
2.55
2.55
2.70
2.90
2.90
3.05
3.20
3.35
3.70
3.85
4.00
4.15
4.30
4.50
4.65
4.80
4.95

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.30

1.75
1.75
1.90
2.10
2.25
2.55
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Gayineth

Mtfolweni

Mnumbeleni

Gelebela

Magagane

Ka-Mzizi

Matsebula

No. 9

Endundumeni

Mbulungwane
Msibi

Mbelebeleni
Mbetsetseni
Mbhambada

Mashayekhatsi
Tjangase

Hlophe

Hlatshwayo

Magandeni
Gasa
Emagroundini

New Haven

HLATIKHULU TO MATSANJENI

Hlatikhulu
Busiswe

Mbotjeni
Salem Turn Off
Khumalo

Nkundleni

Ebenezer High School
Ebenezer Mission

Lukhalweni

Gusha

Emakhalalatsini

Simelane
Empbhatseni
Gayineth

Mtfolweni

Mnumbeleni
Gelebela

Magagane

Ka-mzizi
Matsebula

No. 9

Endundumeni

Mbulungwane

Msibi

Mbelebeleni
Mbetsetseni

Mbhambada

Mashayekhatsi
Dinane

Khamsile

S
e
e
e
e
e
e
e

m
m
W
w
W
&

i
H

~
)

6
0

6
0
0

—
_
—
_

O
H
e
H
n
N
w
w
N
v
b
U
U
N
I
M
S

3.05
2.90
2.90
2.70

2.25
2.10
2.10
1.75
1.75

1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

14.10
13.75
13.45
13.30
13.10
12.80
12.50
12.30
12.30
12.15
12.00
11.85
11.50
11.35
11.20
11.20
11.05
10.70
10.55
10.40
10.40
10.10
10.10
9.90

9.45
9.10
9.10
8.80
8.65



Esipokweni

Dumako
Etjeni
Mbhebha

Lokokoma

Msengeni
Esiketeleni

Mgazini
Shabalala

Siphambanweni
Gadala

Nyokeni

Mavimbela
Esilaheni

Sigwe
Thangeni

Lalakeni
Masongwane

Thumbela
Lulakeni Emphakatsi

Mangena

Musa

Twenty

Al

Gushede
Thulani
Qomintaba

Simelane
White
Masuku

Ndlovu
Nkutjini Store

Nkutyini School
Mbhamali

Matsanjeni

5.60
5.75
6.10
6.25
6.40
6.55
6.70
6.90
7.05
7.20
7.35
7.50
7.70
7.70
8.30
8.80
8.95
9.10
9.30
9.45
9.75
10.10
10.40
10.70
12.00
12.15
12.30
12.50
12.65
12.80
12.95
13.10
13.45
13.75
14.10

$52

MANZINI TO MKHULAMINI VIA TO MALIYADUMA

Manzini

Moneni
Lugaganeni

Tinkhukhwini

Kasipho
Mamatheka
Moyeni

Kalanga
Kanduna

Mavimbela

Mngomezulu

Dludlu

Masilela

Lubisini

Mbazweni

Gumbagumba
Ejikeni

w
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T
M
A
P
W
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10

12

12

13

14

15

15

16

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.30
1.45
1.60
1.75
1.90
1.90
2.10
2.25
2.40
2.40
2.55 R
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0
6

8.50
8.30

7.85
7.70
7.50
7.35
7.20
7.05
6.90
6.70
6.55
6.40

5.75
5.30
5.10
4.95
4.80
4.65
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.35
2.10
1.90
1.75
1.60
1.45
1.30 -
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

2.70
2.25
2.10
1.90
1.60
1.60
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1,20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
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Gomora 16 2.55 1

Mkhulamini 17 2.70 0

LUNDZI BORDER TO MBABANE VIA OSHOEK

Lundzi 0 0.00 67

Esitolo 4 1.20 63

Emphakatsi 5 1.20 62

Sikolweni 5 1.20 62

Luhlendlweni 6 1.20 61

Gushede 8 1.30 59
Tfontfwana 10 1.60 57

Masuku 11 1.75 56
Shabalala 13 2.10 54
Bhudlweni 14 2.25 53

Zwane 15 2.40 52

Jabulani 15 2.40 52

Sigangeni 17 2.70 50

Esihlahleni 18 2.90 49
JBS 18 2.90 49

Lusushwana 19 3.05 48

Kalabhembe 19 3.05 48

Kalavilakati 20 3.20 47
Ladlamini 21 3.35 46

Latsabedze 21 3.35 46
Mpundu 22 3.50 45

Tabelweni 23 3.70 44
Hebron 24 3.85 43
Mabilisa 24 3.85 43
Tfwala 25 4,00 42

Thishela 26 4.15 41
Kutsini 26 4.15 41

Mewili 27 4.30 40

Langeni 28 4.50 39

Agriculture 28 4.50 39
Swazi 29 4,65 38

Makhalina 30 4.80 37
Luhlekweni 31 4.95 36
Sibayeni 32 5.10 35

Masuku 32 5.10 35
Makhubeni 33 5.30 34

Zwane 34 5.45 33

Crosini 35 5.60 32

Neini 36 5.75 31
Post Office 37 5.90 30

Darkton 37 5.90 30
Post Office 37 5.90 30

Village 38 6.10 29

Beral 39 6.25 28
Nkungu 41 6.55 26
Oshoek 42 6.70 25

Nkungu 44 7.05 23

Village 47 7.50 20
Post Office 47 7.50 20

Darkton 48 7.70 19

3.70



Ngini
Crossini

Motshane

Mafutha

Nkoyoyo
Sitibeni

Ntambamhlophe

Sidwashini

Mbabane

7.70
7.85
8.00
8.30
8.80
9.10
9.45
9.75
10.70
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MANZINI TO EKUDZENI VIA ZOMBODZE

Manzini

Nazarene ©
Khoza
Mhlaleni

Ndlunganye
Eteni

University

Mfabantfu

Makhobeni
Zonke
Zombodze

Mbondvweni

Mnali

Manzimnyama

Lutshokola

Jikeni
Sangomeni
Kwaliweni
Esontfweni

Esibayeni
Ebhaleni

Vilane

Ka Chief

Ekudzeni

MAHLANYA TO GEBENI

Mahlanya

Jacaranda

Malkems

Takitsi
Mdutshane
Manyeveni

Luyengo
Luyengo Tumoff

Magondza
Shongwe
Fakudze

Mkokomane

Tinyangeni

Mkhumbane
Sihlahleni

Mvimbeko

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.45
1.75
2.25
2.40
2.55
2.70
2.90
2.90
3.05
3.05
3.20
3.20
3.35
3.35
3.35
3.35
3.35
3.50

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.45

1.75
1.90
2.10
2.10
2.25
2.40
2.55
2.70
2.90
3.05
3.05

19
18
17
15
12
10

3.05
2.90
2.70
2.40
1.90

1.30
1.20
0.00

3.50
3.05
3.05
2.70
2.55

2.10
1.75
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

5.90
5.45
4.95
4.50
4.30
4.15

3.85
3.85
3.70
3.50
3.35
3.20
3.05
2.90
2.90



Esiphameni
Colo

Ndinda

Nkambule

Mlotsha

Mpini

Mabuza
Khalantombi

Nhlobatsi

Ngwenya

Dukuza
Hleta

Motsha
Bhaleni
Delt

Gwebu
Timbutini

Kunene

Gebeni

MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA VELEZIZWENI

Manzini

Nazarene

Khoza
Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye

Lusushwana
Jimmy’s Bar Junction
Chinese Mission

Gcina
Hamsa

Mahlanya
Tishweshwe

Swazi Can Factory

Malkerms (Phakama)

Malkems Shopping Centre
Takitsi
Mdutshane Turn Off
Luyengo

Macondza
Ntondozi Junction

Mabelesa
Nkoba

Mahluma
Mavuso

Ncabaneni
Ludvondvolo

Sitolo

Mtimane

Zishwili

Elukhetseni

Mtfongwaneni

Khumalo

Thangeni

$55

3.50
3.70
3.85
4.00
4.15
4.30
4.50
4.65
4.80
4.80
4.95
3.10
5.30
5.30
5.30
3.30
5.60
5.60
5.90

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.60
1.75
1.90
2.25
2.40
3.20
3.20
3.85
4.00
4.15
4.65
4.80
4.95
5.30
5.60
5.90
6.10
6.25
6.55
6.70
7.20
7.70
7.85
8.15
8.30
8.65
8.80
8.95
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121

2.40
2.25
2.10
1.90
1.75
1.60
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

19.35
18.90
18.70
18.40
18.25
17.75
17.60
17.45
17.10
16.95
16.15
16.15
15.50
15.35
15.20
14.70
14.55
14.40
14.10
13.75
13.45
13.30
13.10
12.80
12.65
12.15
11.70
11.50
11.20
11.05
10.70
10.55
10.40



Shongwe
Mphakatsini

Sikolweni

KaZulu
KaZwane

KaMbuli

Stuart

Mankayane

Mabovini

Deda

Mhlatane
Etshabane

Ngwempisana

Ngwempisi RDA
Nkundleni

Tsawela
Thuthuka
Zimeleni Store
Fontein

Mtungulube

Emlahlanja
Mbhilingwane

Zwane
Mabuza

Soko
Motsa

Hlophe
Gugwini
Stezi
Sibovu
Vitas
Kolishi

Mavuso

Dvuba
Ekuphakameni
Kazulu

Maphalala
Ngwenya
Spamplekeni

Bhahwini School

108
111

121

9.10
9.10
9.45
9.60
9.60
9.90
10.10
10.55
11.05
11.35
11.70
12.00
12.00
12.15
12.30
12.65
12.80
13.10
13.45
13.45
13.60
13.75
13.90
14.10
14.10
14.25
14.40
14.40
14.55
14.70
15.20
15.35
15.70
15.85
16.30
16.65
17.10
17.30
17.75
19.35
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BHAHWINI TO BHUNYA VIA VELEZIWENI

Bhahwini
Spamplekeni

Ngwenya
Maphalala

KaZulu

Ekuphakameni
Diudu
Dvuba

Mavuso

Kolishi

Vitas

Sibovu

11
0.00
1.75
2.25
2.40
2.70
3.05
3.50
3.70
3.85
4.00
4.15
4.65

10.25
10.25
9.90
9.75
9.75
9.45
9.90
8.80
8.30
8.00
7.70
7.35
7.35
7.20
7.05
6.70
9.55
6.25

5.90
5.75

5.45
5.30
5.30
5.10
4.95
4.95
4.80
4.65
4.15

3.70
3.50
3.05
2.70
2.25
2.10

0.00

16.95
15.20
14.70
14.55
14.25
13.90
13.45
13.30
13.10
12.95
12.80
12.30



Stezi

Gulwini
Hlophe

Motsa

Soko

Mabuza

Zwane

Mbhilinwane

Emlahlanja
Mtungulube

Fontein

Zimeleni Store

Thuthuka
Tsawela

Ndundleni

RDA
Ngwempisana
Entshabane

Mhlatane
Deda

Crosini

Mabovini

Mankayane
Msibi

Ntabambloshana
Mtimane
Dudusini

Othandweni

Vilakati

Ludvondvolo
Necabaneni

Mavuso
Mahluma

Ngoba
Ntondozi
Luyengo

Mdonjane
Mzewula

Mhlabubovu

Simelane

Mahheke

Bhisha

Mangcovoza

Nyandza
Macembe

Mcozini
Sitinini

Vilakati
Manzezulu

Dambathi

Maingate

Bhunya

S57

12.15
12.00
11.85
11.85
11.70
11.50
11.35
11.35
11.20
11.05
10.90
10.55
10.40
10.10
9.90
9.75

9.45
9.30
8.80
8.65
8.50
8.30
7.85
7.50
7.20
7.05
6.90
6.10
35.90
5.45
3.10
4.95
4.80
4.15

3.20
2.90
2.70
2.55

1.90
1.90
1.75
1.60
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00
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BHUNYA TO MANZINI VIA MAHLANYA

Bhunya 0 0.00 54 8.65

Maingate 3 1.20 SI 8.15
Dambathi 3 1.20 51 8.15
Manzezulu 4 1.20 50 8.00

Vilakati 6 1.20 48 7.10

Sitinini 8 1.30 46 7.35

Mcozini 9 1.45 45 7.20

Macembe 10 1.60 . 44 7.05

Nyandza 11 1.75 43 6.90

Mangcovoza 12 1.90 / 42 6.70

Bhisha 12 1.90 42 6.70
Mahheke 15 2.40 39 6.25
Simelane 16 2.55 38 6.10

Mhlabubovu 17 2.70 37 5.90
Mzewula 18 2.90 , 36 5.75
Mdonjani 20 3.20 34 5.45

Luyengo 24 3.85 30 4.80
Manyeveni 25 4.00 29 4.65
Takitsi 27 4.30 27 4.30

Malkerms 30 4.80 24 3.85

Swazi Can 31 4.95 23 3.70
Mahlanya 36 5.75 18 2.90
Phondo Junction 40 6.40 14 2.25

Hamsa 41 6.55 13 2.10
Bethany 42 6.70 12 1.90

Lusushwana 46 7.35 8 1.30

Ndlunganye 47 7.50 7 1.20
Mhlaleni 50 8.00 4 1.20

Khoza 51 8.15 3 1.20
Nazarene 53 8.50 1 1.20

Manzini 54 8.65 0 0.00

MANZINI TO ENKHUNDLENI

Manzini 0 0.00 20 3.20

Moneni 3 1.20 17 2.70
Lugaganeni 5 1.20 15 2.40

Rest Camp 7 1.20 , 13 2.10

Hhelehhele 9 1.45 11 1.75
Kadiki 11 1.75 9 1.45

Mzimphofu 13 2.10 7 1.20
Mahlabane 14 2.25 6 1.20
Kamotsa 15 2.40 5 1.20

Kasimelane 16 2.55 4 1.20.

Esiyabezaneni 17 2.70 3 1.20
Makhulu 17 2.70 3 1.20

Emganwini 7 2.70 3 1.20
Emkhiweni 18 2.90 2 1.20

Kagwebu 18 2.90 2 1.20
Kalagulwako 18 2.90 2 1.20

Enkhundleni 20 3.20 0 0.00
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MBABANE TO NTONDOZI VIA MAHLANYA

Mbabane 0 0.00 40 6.40
Swazi Inn 4 1.20 36 5.75

Bahai Centre 5 1.20 35 5.60
Munyamatsini 6 1.20 34 5.45

Mvutsini 8 1.30 32 5.10

Ezulwini 10 1.60 30 4.80

Royal Spa 12 1.90 28 4.50

Mangozeni 12 1.90 28 4.50
Mlalatini 13 2.10 27 4.30

MantengaStore 14 2.25 26 4.15

Why Not 15 2.40 25 4.00

Lobamba 17 2.70 23 3.70
LobambaService Station 18 2.90 22 3.50
Mathunjwa 20 3.20 20 3.20
Kazonkhe 21 3.35 19 3.05

Mahlanya 23 3.70 17 2.70

Jacaranda 26 4.15 14 2.25
Malkerns (Swazi Can) 28 4.50 12 1.90
Research Station T/off 33 5.30 7 1.20

Luyengo 35 5.60 5 1.20
Fakudze Ntondozi T/off 39 6.25 1 1.20
Ntondozi 40 6.40 0 0.00

MANZINI TO EKUDZENI VIA ZOMBODZE

Manzini 0 0.00 23 3.70
Nazarene 2 1.20 21 3.35
Kakhoza 3 1.20 20 3.20
Mhloleni 5 1.20 18 2.90
Logoba 6 1.20 17 2.70
Ndlunganye 7 1.20 16 2.55

Eteni 8 1.30 15 2.40
University 9 1.45 14 2.25

Mfabantu 11 1.75 12 1.90
Ludzeludze 14 2.25 9 1.45

Zombodze 17 2.70 6 1.20
Maani 19 3.05 4 1.20
Mbondweni 19 3.05 4 1.20
Emfomfeni 20 3.20 3 1.20
Ekudzeni 23 3.70 0 0.00

EKUDZENI TO MANZINI VIA ZOMBODZE

Ekudzeni 0 0.00 22 3.50
Emfomfeni 3 1.20 19 3.05
Mbondweni 4 1.20 18 2.90

Mnani 4 1.20 18 2.90

Zombodze 6 1.20 16 2.55

Ludzeludze 9 1.45 13 2.10

Mfabantu il 1.75 11 1.75

University 14 2.25 8 1,30
Eteni 15 2.40 7 1.20

Ndlunganye 16 2.55 6 1.20



Logoba
Mhlaleni

Kakhoza

Nazarene
Manzini

2.70
2.70
3.05
3.20
3.50

S60

S
C
H
W
A
N
N

MANZINI TO MLINDAZWE VIA BHUNYA

Manzini 0

Nazarene 2

Lusushwana 9

Bethany 13
Mahlanya 19

Malkerns 24

Luyengo 31
Mhlabubovu 38

Bhunya 52
Mbangave 64

Kanhleko 65
Sinko Ronkoko 66

Mgotshane 71
Mlindazwe 80

MANZINI TO MALIYADUMA

Manzini 0
Moneni 4

Lugaganeni 5
Tinkhukhwini 6
Mamatheka 8

Mzimkhulu 9
LangaStore 10
Ka Ndvuna 11

Maliyaduma 12

MANZINI TO DINGIZWEVIA BHUNYA

Manzini

Nazarene

Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye

Lusushuwana

Bethany
Hamsa
Mbongolweni
Mahlanya

Maghawe
Malkerns

Takitsi
Manyeveni

Luyengo

Mtfolweni

Mdonjane

Mzewula

Mhlabubovu

0.00

1.20

1.45

2.10

3.05
3.85
4.95

6.10
8.30

10.25

10.40
10.55

11.35

12.80

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.30
1.45
1.60
1.75
1.90

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.45
2.10
2.25
2.55
3.05
3.50
4.15
4.50
4.80
4.95
5.45
5.60
5.90
6.10
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1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

12.80
12.50
11.35
10.70
9.75
8.95
7.85
6.70

2.55
2.40
2.25
1.45
0.00

1.90
1.30

1.20
1.20
1.20

1.20
1.20
1.20

12.80
12.50
12.00
11.85
11.35
10.70
10.55
10.25
9.75
9.30
8.65
8.30
8.00
7.85
7.35
7.20
6.90
6.70



Mahheke
Bhisha

Mangcovoza

Nyandza

Esitinini

Kavilakati

Madikrela

Sankolo

Dambathi

Bhunya
C4

Madevu

Kanhieko

Sikorokoro
Dwaleni

Kavusi
Ka Nkambule

Mgotshane

Matseni
Kamasuku
Jabulani

Dingizwe

DINGIZWE TO MANZINI VIA BHUNYA

Dingizwe
Jabulani
Masuku

Matseni
Mgotshane

Nkambule
Kavusi

Dwaleni

Sikorokoro
Kanhleko
Madevu
C4

Bhunya

Dambathi

Sankolo
Madikrela

Ka Vilakati

Esitinini
Macembe

Nyandza

Mangcovoza

Bhisha

Mahheke

Mhlabubovu

Mzewula
Mdonjane

Mtfolweni

Luyengo

Manyeveni

Takitsi

6.40
6.90
7.05
7.20
7.50
7.85
8.00
8.15
8.30
8.80
9.60
10.70
11.05
11.20
11.35
11.50
11.70
11.85
12.65
12.50
12.65
12.80

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.30
1.45
1.60
1.75
2.10
3.20
4.00
4.50
4.65
4.80
4.95
5.30
5.60
5.60
5.75
5.90
6.40
6.70
6.90
7.20
7.35
7.85
8.00
8.30



Malkerns 54
Maghawe 58

Mahlanya 61
Mbongolweni 64

Hamsa 66

Bethany 67

Lushushwana 71

Ndlungange 74
Mhialeni 75
Nazarene 7

Manzini 80

MBABANE TO MPOLONJENI

Mbabane 0

Checkers 3
Sidwashini 6

Ntabamhlophe 8

Sitibeni 9
Nkoyoyo 12
Enshaw 12

Tsela 13
Extension 13

Lugodweni 14

Mphakatsini 15
Tigulumbeni 17
Mpolonjeni (Emfuleni) 19

MANZINI TO MAGADUZA

Manzini 0
Nazarene 2

Kakhoza 3

Mhlaleni (Nhlangano T/off) 5
Ndlunganye (Airport T/off) 7

Tommy Kirk (Matsapha Shops) 9
Lusushwana 10
Chinese Agricultural Mission 11
Bethany 13

Hamsa 14
Paper Mills 16

Endizeni (Kandinda) 18
Kaphakathi 20
Kasihlongonyane 23

Bus Stop 25

Emtfonjeni 26

Kagumbi 27
Ematsheni 27

Lazwane 28
Lusekwaneni 29

Kazikalala 30

Maguduza 31
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8.65

9.30
9.75
10:25

10.55
10.70

11.35

11.85
12.00

12.50
12.80

0.00
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1.30
1.45
1.90
1.90
2.10
2.10
2.25
2.40
2.70
3.05

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.45
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2.10
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3.70
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4.30
4.50
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4.15
3.50
3.05
2.55
2.25
2.10 |
1.45
1,20
1.20
1.20
0.00

3.05
2.55
2.10
1.75

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

4.95
4.65
4.50
4.15
3.85
3.50
3.35
3.20
2.90
2.70
2.40
2.10
1.75
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00
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NEW HAVENTO SITHOBELA VIA SIGWE

New Haven 0 0.00 57 9.10

Emagroundini 1 1.20 56 8.95
Gasa 2 1.20 55 8.80

Hlatshwayo 3 1.20 54 8.65

Tjangase 4 1.20 53 8.50
Mashayekhatsi 5 1.20 52 8.30

Dinane 7 1.20 50 8.00

Khamsile 8 1.30 49 7.85
Esipokweni 9 1.45 48 7.70
Dumako 10 1.60 47 7.50
Etjeni 12 1.90 45 7.20
Mbhebha 13 2.10 44 7.05
Lokokoma 14 2.25 43 6.90

Msengeni 15 2.40 42 6.70
Esiketeleni 16 2.55 41 6.55
Mgazini 17 2.70 40 6.40

Shabalala 18 2.90 39 6.25
Siphambanweni 19 3.05 38 6.10
Gadala 20 3.20 37 5.90
Nyokeni 21 3.35 36 5.75
Mavimbela 22 3.50 35 5.60

Esilaheni 22 3.50 35 5.60
Sigwe 26 4.15 31 4.95
Mganwini 29 4.65 28 4.50
Othanweni Grocery 33 5.30 24 3.85

Ka-dlamini 34 5.45 23 3.70
Lubhuku 35 5.60 22 3.50
MahhosheSchool 38 6.10 19 3.05
Khuntusane 43 6.90 : 14 2.25

Nkonjwa School 47 7.50 10 1.60
Maloyi 49 7.85 8 1.30
Jija Grocery 51 8.15 6 1.20
Mantini 54 8.65 3 1.20
Sithobela 57 9.10 0 0.00

MHLUME TO MANZINI VIA SIHHOYE

Mhlume 0 0.00 117 18.70
Seb 2 1.20 115 18.40
Quarters 3 1.20 114 18.25
Al 8 1.30 109 17.45
Tshaneni 12 1.90 105 16.80
Junction 15 2.40 102 16.30

Thunzini 19 3.05 98 15.70
Nhlonhleni 21 3.35 96 15.35
Mgombane 27 4.30 90 14.40
Mkhwakhweni (sihhoye) 30 4.80 87 13.90
Mavula 31 4.95 86 13.75
Dinisha 32 5.10 85 13.60
Mbangazwe 33 5.30 84 13.45
Ka-mbanjwa 35 5.60 82 13.10
Mblaleni 36 5.75 81 12.95
Damazulu 38 6.10 719 12.65
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Mkhayeni 38 6.10 79

Mnunwini 40 6.40 77

Mbanane 41 6.55 76
Njakeni 41 6.55 76
Nkambeni 44 7.05 73
Sikhunyane: 45 7.20 72
Balegane 48 7.70 69
Mandlangempisi 52 8.30 65
Mbhamuza| 34 8.65 63
Mjekuza | 56 8.95 61
Msinda 57 9.10 60
Mhononweni 60 9.60 57

Dvokolwako 61 9.75 56
Ndlunganye: 63 10.10 54
Croydon | 65 10.40 52
Nontombi 67 10.70 50
Mliba 70 11.20 47
Nkhokhokho 72 11.50 45 —
Matshonga ° 73 11.70 44
Jabulani 76 12.15 41
Sidvokodvo. 77 12.30 40

Sukati 78 12.50 39
Mganwini | 79 12.65 38
Mcozini 81 12.95 36

Luve 85 13.60 32
Palala | 88 14.10 29
Scots 90 14.40 27
Mpisi 95 15.20 22
Mafutseni 101 16.15 16
Mzimpofu 105 16.80 12

Hhelehhele 109 17.45 8
Lugaganeni 112 17.90 5

Moneni 114 18.25 2
Manzini 117 18.70 0

BIG BEND TO NHLANGANO VIA MALOMA

Big Bend 0 0.00 165

Ebholi 3 1.20 162
Ebholi Sch 4 1.20 161

Dumisa 8 1.30 157
Matata Store 10 1.60 155

Matata Junct 14 2.25 151

Nsoko 32 5.10 133
Lubuli Nkh 35 5.60 130

Ikhwezi Sch 44 7.05 121
Mgaoqwane Sch 51 8.15 114
Maloma 61 9.75 104

Lomvovo 63 (CO 10.10 102
Mkhiweni 64 10.25 101

Robert 65 10.40 100

Sigwe 67 10.70 98
Emangwini 68 10.90 97
Lulakeni 69 11.05 96
Masangane 71 11.35 94

12.65
12.30
12.15
12.15
11.70
11.50
11.05
10.40
10.10
9.75

9.10
8.95
8.65
8.30

7.50
7.20
7.05
6.55

6.25
6.10
5.75
3.10
4.65
4.30
3.50
2.55
1.90
1.30
1.20
1.20

26.40
25.90
25.75
25.10
24.80
24.15
21.30
20.80
19.35
18.25
16.65
16.30
16.15
16.00
15.70
15.50
15.35
15.05



Thumbela
Emphakatsini
Mangena
Ngwavuma
Twenty
Bhokile Gate
A] Store
KaTsekwane
Sitile River
Endishini
Etsheni

Hlushwana
Siganganyent
Makhaya

Lubivane
Sitfwetfweni
Lugaganeni
Mziki
Hluti Clinic
Magomini (RDA)
Hluti
St Benedicts
Mantambe River
Hosea Sch
NgwavumaRiver
Hholomi Clinic
Ngololweni
Tjelidze Hill

Sindzandlala
NgwavumaRiver
Nkhungwini Sch
Shiba
Mhlosheni
Garage
KaXaba
Mabuza
Mahlambi
Ndalini
Hhotela
Mpompini

Davis Halt

KaHunu
Silaheni

No. 7
Thunzini
KaMlimi

Qinisweni
Dwaleni
Shimela

Mdakane
Van

Casino

Nhlangano

11.50
11.70
11.85
12.00
12.30
12.50
12.80
12.95
13.45
13.60
13.75
13.90
14.10
14.55
14.70
14.90
15.05
15.20
15.50
15.70
15.85
16.15
16.95
17.45
17.90
18.40
19.05
19.50
20.00
20.65
21.10
21.60
22.25
22.40
22.70
22.90
23.05
23.35
23.50
23.70
23.85
24.00
24.30
24.50
24.50
24.65
24.80
24.95
25.10
25.30
25.45
25.90
26.40
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14.90
14.70
14.55
14.40
14.10
13.90
13.60
13.45
12.95
12.80
12.65
12.50
12.30
11.85
11.70
11.50
11.35
11.20
10.90
10.70
10.55
10.25
9.45
8.95
8.50

7.35
6.90
6.40
5.75
5.30
4.80
4.15

3.70
3.50
3.35
3.05
2.90
2.70
2.55
2.40
2.10
1.90
1.90
1.75
1.60
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00
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MANZINI TO KANDINDA SCHOOL

Manzini 0 0.00 45 7.20

Nokwane 16 2.55 29 4.65
Phondo 17 2.70 28 4.50
Mawawa 17 2.70 28 4.50

Tinkukhu 17 2.70 28 4,50

Malkerns 22 3.50 23 3.70
Mseleni 23 3.70 22 3.50

Luyengo 30 4.80 15 2.40

Fakudze 33 5.30 12 1.90

Nyangeni 36 5.75 9 1.45

Mkhumbane 39 6.25 6 1,20

Mhlabatsi 42 6.70 3 1.20

KaNdinda School 45 7.20 0 0.00

MANZINI TO QHUDENI VIA MATSAPHA INDUSTRIAL

Manzini 0 0.00 26 4.15

Ndlunganye 7 1.20 19 3.05
Matsapha 11 1.75 15 2.40

Mfabantfu 15 2.40 11 1.75
Makhobeni 18 2.90 8 1.30

Soweto 21 3.35 5 1.20

Esitolo (Mbekelweni) 23 3.70 3 1.20
Qhudeni 26 4.15 0 0.00

MBABANE TO LUVE VIA PINEVALLEY

Mbabane 0 0.00 56 8.95

Mbuluzi School 13 2.10 43 6.90
Maphalaleni turn off 27 430 29 4.65
Malandzela 31 4.95 25 4.00

St Francis Mission t/off 47 7.50 9 1.45
Luvevia Pine Valley 56 8.95 0 0.00

MBABANE TO NTSAKANE

Mbabane 0 0.00 55 8.80
Mhiambanyatsi 27 4.30 28 4.50

Block C 34 5.45 21 3.35

cl 36 5.75 19 3.05

B4 43 6.90 12 1.90

Gule 44 7.05 11 1.75
Yende 47 7.50 8 1.30

Mangcoweni 49 7.85 6 1.20
Office 51 8.15 4 1.20
Silelele 54 8.65 1 1.20

Ntsakane 55 8.80 0 0.00

MBABANE TO EMNUMBELENI

Mbabane 0 0.00 55 8.80

Ezulwini 10 1.60 45 7.20
Eluhheneni 30 4.80 25 4.00



Sikolweni 32

Ebhukwini 34
KaMdlovu 1 36

KaMdlovu 2 38
Etangomeni 39
Kasigulumba 41

Esibuyeni 43
KaTsabedze 44

KaMaseko 45

Manyeveni 46

Emacaphotini 47

Embizeni 48

Endlembeni 49

Ebhulohweni 50

KaMbuli 52
Esitolo 53

Ephowe 55
Emnumbeleni 55

MBABANE TO ESITSENI

Mbabane 0
Ezulwini 10

Ekhoneni 11

KaZulu 12
KaHlophe 13
KaMahinga 15

Kandlungunye 19

Kadokotela 20
Etsheni 22

Emasotsheni 23
Kakosi 24

Ekhukwini 26

Esikolweni 28
Eluhheneni 30
Emphalati 31

Emhhalweni 32

Esitolo 33
Ekomidi 35

KaGama 36
Embuluzi 37

Entsintsa 38

KaMagagula 39

Esitseni 40

MBABANE TO KANDINDA SCHOOL

Mbabane

Swazi Inn
Bahai Centre

Munyamatsini

Mvutsini
Ezulwini 10
Royal Spa 11

Mangozeni 12

O
o
O
o
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M
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©

5.10
5.45
5.75
6.10
6.25
6.55
6.90
7.05
7.20
7.35
7.50
7.70
7.85
8.00
8.30
8.50
8.80
8.80

0.00
1.60
1.75
1.90
2.10
2.40
3.05
3.20
3.50
3.70
3.85
4.15
4.50
4.80
4.95
5.10
5.30
5.60
5.75
5.90
6.10
6.25
6.40

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.30
1.60
1.75
1.90
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3.70
3.35
3.05
2.70
2.55
2.25
1.90
1.75
1.60
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20

0.00

6.40
4.80
4.65
4.50
4.30
4.00
3.35
3.20
2.90
2.70
2.55
2.25
1.90

1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20

9.45
8.80
8.65
8.50
8.15
7.85
7.10
7.50



Mlalatini

MantengaStore
Why Not

Lobamba .
LobambaServiceStation
Mathunjwa

KaZonkhe
Mahlanya

Jacaranda

Malkerns

Njingeni
Luyengo
Luyengo Turmoff
Magondza
Shongwe

Fakudze

Mkokomane

Tinyangeni
Mkhumbane
Sihlahleni
Mvimbeko

Esiphameni
Colo
Ndinda

Nkambule
Mlotsha
Mpini

Mabuza

Khalantombi
Nhlobatsi

Ngwenya

Dukuza

Hleta

Motsha
Bhaleni
Delt

Gwebu
Timbutini

Kunene

Gebeni

MBABANE TO LOBAMBAVIA MLINDAZWE

Mbabaneto
EZulwini

Ka Bhelina

KaHlophe
Masina

Gamedze
Mlindazwe

Dube

Msilingeni
KaFakudze

Gedeni

Elangeni

9.45
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7.35
7.20
7.05
6.70
6.55
6.25
6.10
5.90
5.60
5.10
4.30
4.00
3.85
3.85
3.70
3.50
3.35
3.20
3.05
2.90
2.90
2.40
2.25
2.10
1.90
1.75
1.60
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

3.85
2.40
2.25
2.10
1.75
1.60
1.45
130

1.20
1.20
1.20  
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Mhlaleni 21 3.35 3 1.20
KaAppollo via Elangeni 22 3.50 2 1.20
Nkanini Office viaElangeni 23 3.70 1 1.20
Lobambavia Elangeni 24 3.85 0 0.00

LOBAMBA TO MBABANE VIA MLINDAZWE

Lobamba 0 0.00 24 3.85
Nkanini Office 1 1.20 23 3.70
KaAppollo 2 1.20 22 3.50
Mhlaleni 3 1.20 21 3.35
Elangeni 4 1.20 20 3.20
Gedeni 5 1.20 19 3.05
KaFakudze 6 1.20 18 2.90
Msilingeni 7 1.20 17 2.70
Dube 8 1.30 16 2.55
Mlindazwe 9 1.45 15 2.40
Gamedze 10 1.60 14 2.25
Masina 11 1.75 13 2.10
KaHlophe 13 2.10 11 1.75
KaBhelina 14 2.25 10 1.60

Ezulwini via Elangeni 15 2.40 9 1.45
Mvutshini via Elangeni 16 2.55 8 1.30
Mnyamatsini via Elangeni 18 2.90 6 1.20

Bahai via Elangeni 19 3.05 5 1.20

Swazi Inn via Elangeni 20 3.20 4 1.20
Magwaneni via Elangeni 22 3.50 2 1.20
Mbabanevia Elangeni 24 3.85 0 0.00

NHLANGANO TO MHLOSHENI VIA CASINO

Nhlanganoto 0 0.00 26 4.15
Casino 3 1.20 23 3.70
Van 6 1.20 20 3.20
Mdakane 7 1.20 19 — 3.05
Shimela 8 1.30 18 2.90
Dwaleni 9 1.45 17 2.70

Qinisweni 10 1.60 16 2.55
KaMlimi 11 1.75 15 2.40
Thunzini 12 1.90 14 2.25
No.7 12 1.90 14 2.25
Silaheni 13 2.10 13 2.10
KaHunu 15 2.40 11 1.75
Daiss Halt 16 2.55 10 1.60
Mpompini 17 2.70 9 1.45
Hhotela 18 2.90 8 1.30
Mduni 19 3.05 7 1.20
Mahlambi 21 3.35 5 1.20
Mabuza 22 3.50 4 1.20
KaXaba 23 3.70 3 1.20
Garage 25 4.00 1 1.20
Mhlosheni 26 4.15 0 0.00
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NHLANGANO TO MHLOSHENI VIA SIGWE

Mhlosheni to 0 0.00 138 22.10

Mageza 4 1.20 134 21.45
Shamasi 6 1.20 132 21.10

Zion 7 1.20 13] 20.95

Nkhungwini 8 1.30 130 20.80

Mavuso 9 1.45 129 20.65

KaMdluli 11 1.75 127 20.30

Ka Johnny 14 2.25 124 19.85
Sindandala 15 2.40 123 19.70

Sandleni 18 2.90 120 19.20

Mbulungwane 19 3.05 119 19.05

Mianda 22 3.50 116 18.55
Mbelebeleni 23 3.70 115 18,40

River View 24 3.85 114 18.25

Mshayekhatsi 26 4.15 112 17.90
KaDinani 27 4.30 “411 17.75

KaKhamisile 29 4.65 109 17.45
Esipokweni 30 4.80 108 17.30
Dvumalo 31 4.95 107 17.10

Etsheni 32 5.10 106 16.95

KaMzila 33 5.30 105 16.80

KaLokokoma 35 5.60 103 16.50

EMsengeni 36 5.75 102 16.30
Esiketelele 37 5.90 10] 16.15

Negazini 38 6.10 100 16.00
Shabalala 38 6.10 100 16.00
KaGadala 40 6.40 98 15.70

Enyokeni 41 6.55 97 15.50

KaMavimbela 42 6.70 96 15.35
Esilaheni 43 6.90 95 15.20
Esigwe 47 7.50 91 14.55

Robert 49 7.85 89 14.25
Lomvovo 50 8.00 88 14.10

Maloma 53 8.50 85 13.60

Msongweni 59 9.45 719 12.65
Mcocweni. 64 10.25 74 11.85

Mcathuvane 67 10.70 71 11.35
Ekhwezi 72 11.50 66 10.55
Emagedeni 75 12.00 63 10.10

Victoria 77 12.30 61 9.75

Bhidozi 78 12.50 60 9.60
Mgcomeni 79 12.65 59 9.45

Lubuli 82 13.10 56 8.95

Joyela 83 13.30 55 8.80
Nsoko 86 13.75 52 8.30

Centre 95 15.20 43 6.90
T Junction 104 16.65 34 5.45

Matata 109 17.45 29 4.65
Goboyane 113 18.10 25 4.00

River Side 115 18.40 23 3.70

Banda 117 18.70 21 3.35
Qokowani 119 19.05 19 3.05

Big Bend 123 19.70 15 2.40



Mayaluka

Mbangweni

CT
Majombe
Khayelihle

New Farm

124
127
128
130
132
138

19.85
20.30
20.50
20.80
21.10
22.10
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MANZINI TO KADOKOTELA VIA MAKHOBENI

Manzini

Nazarene

Khoza

Mhialeni

Ndlunganye

Teni

Eposini

Uniswa

Sibayeni

Makhobeni

Mhlaleni
Soweto
Maphalala

Mbekelweni
Logobozi
Bhaleni

Etjeni
KaBhembe -

KaSimelane
Magomini

KaMabuza

Market

Bhejani
Phuzamoya

Vungandze
Police

Mtfolweni

KaShongwe
Sibuyeni

Sigulumba
Tangomeni
Mdlovu

Etjeni

KaDokotela

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.30
1.45
1.75
1.90
2.10
2.25
2.40
2.55
2.90
2.90
3.20
3.35
3.50
3.85
4.00
4.15
4.30
4.50
4.65
4.80
4.95
5.10
5.30
5.30
5.90
6.55
7.05
7.35

MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA MAHLANYA

Manzini

Nazarene

KaKhoza
Mhlaleni

Ndlunganye
Lusushwana

Jimmy’s Bar Junction

Chinese Mission

Gcina

S
A
R
W

O
S

10
11
12
14

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.60
1.75
1.90
2.25

116
113
112
110

106
105

102

2.25
1.75

1.30
1.20
0.00

7.35
6.90
6.70
6.55
6.25
6.25
6.10
5.90

5.45
5.30
5.10
4.95
4.80
4.50
4.50
4.15
4.00
3.85
3.50
3.35
3.20
3.05
2.90
2.70
2.55
2.40
2.25
2.10
2.10
1.45
1.20
1.20
0.00

18.55
18.10
17.90

17.45
16.95
16.80
16.65
16.30



Hamsa

Mahlanya
Tishweshwe

Swazi Can Factory
Malkems (Phakama)

Malkerns Shopping Centre
Takitsi

Mdutshane Turn Off
Luyengo

Macondza
Ntondozi Junction

Mabelesa

Nkoba

Mahluma
Mavuso

Neabaneni

Ludvondvolo
KaVilakati

KaMavuso

Othandweni
Ekuthokozeni

Matamane
Ntabamhlophe
KaMsibi

Esibhedlela

Mankayane
Mabovini

Ecrossini

KaDeda

Mhlatane
Tshabane

Ngwempisana

Nkhundleni

Fakudze

Nkumane
Tsawela

Thuthuka
Zimeleni Store
Fontein

Mtungulube

Enmlahlanja
Mbhilingwane

Zwane
Mabuza
Soko

Motsa

Hlophe
Gugwini

Stezi

Sibovu
Vitas

Kolishi
Mavuso

KaDludlu

Enkhundleni

16.15
15.35
15.35
14.70
14.55
14.40
13.90
13.75
13.60
13.30
12.95
12.65
12.50
12.30
12.00
11.85
11.35
11.20
11.05
10.40
10.25
10.10
9.75
9.60
9.30
9.10
8.80
8.65
8.50
8.00
7.85
7.95
7.50
7.20
7.05
6.70
6.55
6.40
6.25
6.25
6.25
6.10
6.10
5.90
5.75
5.75
5.60
5.45
5.50
5.10
4.65
4.50
4.30
4.00
3.70
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KaMndzebela 94 15.05 22
Sigeziphela 95 15.20 21
KaZulu 95 15.20 21
KaMaphalala 98 15.70 18
KaNgwenya 99 15.85 17
KaShongwe 103 16.50 13
Spamplekeni 106 16.95 10
Bhahwini 112 17.90 4
Bhahwini School 116 18.55 0

MANZINI TO NIFUNGULA VIA MAHLANGATSHA

Manzini 0 0.00 116

Nazarene 3 1.20 113

Khoza 4 1.20 112

Mnhlaleni 6 1.20 110
Ndlunganye 7 1.20 109

Lusushwana 10 1.60 106

Jimmy’s Bar Junction 11 1.75 105

Chinese Mission 12 1.90 104
Gceina 14 2.25 102

Hamsa 15 2.40 101

Mahlanya 20 3.20 96
Tishweshwe 20 3.20 96

Swazi Can Factory 24 3.85 92
Malkerns (Phakama) 25 4.00 91

Malkems Shopping Centre 26 4.15 90

Takitsi 29 4.65 87
Mdutshane Turn Off 30 4.80 86

Luyengo 31 4.95 85

Macondza 33 5.30 83
Ntondozi Junction 35 5.60 81

Mabelesa 37 5.90 719
Nkoba 38 6.10 78

Mahluma 39 6.25 77
Mavuso 41 6.55 75

Neabaneni 42 6.70 74

Ludvondvolo 45 7.20 71
KaVilakati 46 7.35 70
KaMavuso 47 7.50 69

Othandweni 51 8.15 65

Ekuthokozeni 52 8.30 64

Matamane 53 8.50 63
Ntabamhlophe 55 8.80 61

KaMsibi 56 8.95 60

Esibhedlela 58 9.30 58

Mankayane 59 9.45 57
Ngcoseni 69 11.05 30

Mahlangatsha 79 12.65 20

Ntfungula 99 15.85 0

MBABANE TO NGWENYA BORDER POST VIA MOTSHANE

Mbabane 0 0.00 23

MadumaGeneral Dealer 7 1.20 16

3.50
3.35
3.35

2.70
2.10

1.20
0.00

18.55
18.10
17.90
17.60
17.45
16.95
16.80
16.65
16.30
16.15
15.35
15.35
14.70
14.55
14.40
13.90
13.75
13.60
13.30
12.95
12.65
12.50
12.30
12.00
11.85
11.35
11.20
11.05
10.40
10.25
10.10
9.75

9.30
9.10
4.80
3.20
0.00

3.70
2.55
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Nkoyoyo 11 1.75 12 1.90

White City 14 2.25 9 1.45
Motshane (Ndumo) 15 2.40 8 1.30

Darkton 18 2.90 5 1.20
Ngwenya(Old Gate) 18 2.90 5 1.20

NewenyaVillage voff 19 3.05 4 1.20

Beral 20 3.20 3 1.20
Kadake 21 3.35 2 1.20
MabonyaGeneral Dealer 22 3.50 1 1.20

Ngwenya Border Post 23 3.70 0 0.00

NGWENYA BORDER POST TO MBABANE VIA MOTSHANE

Ngweya Border Post 0 0.00 23 3.70
MabonyaGeneral Dealer 1 1.20 22 3.50

Kadake 2 1.20 21 3.35
Beral 3 1.20 20 3.20
NegwenyaVillage Voff 4 1.20 19 3.05

Ngwenya (Old Gate) 5 1.20 18 2.90
Darkton 5 1.20 18 2.90

Motshane (Ndumo) 8 1.30 15 2.40
White City 9 1.45 14 2.25
Nkoyoyo 10 1.60 13 2.10
MadumaGeneral Dealer 16 2.55 7 1.20
Sidwashini (North) 19 3.05 4 1.20

Mbabane 23 3.70 0 0.00

PIGG’S PEAK TO KAMHLANGA(VIA NGOWANE)

Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00 31 4.95

Power 7 1.20 24 3.85

Etjeni 14 2.25 17 2.70

Mczolini 16 2.55 15 2.40
Mnhisi Grocery 18 2.90 13 2.10

Roman School 19 3.05 12 1.90
No: 20 3.20 ll 1.75

No:2 21 3.35 10 1.60

No:3 22 3.50 9 1.45
Ngowane Primary 23 3.70 8 1.30

Tebetebe 26 4.15 5 1.20
Elukhalweni 30 4.80 1 1.20

KaMhlanga 31 4.95 0 0.00

SITEKI TO SITSATSAWENI

Siteki 0 0.00 25 4.00

Egedeni 17 2.70 8 1.30

Kamshumayeli 19 3.05 6 1.20

KaNdzabandzaba 21 3.35 4 1.20
Ebhandeni . 25 4.00 0 0.00

SITEKI TO MHLUME

Siteki 0 0.00 67 10.70

Simunye 35 5.60 32 5.10



Maphiveni 45
Tabankulu 52
Vuvulane T Junction 58

Mhiume 67

SITEKI TO LAVUMISA

Siteki 0

Big Bend 52

Matata 70

Lavumisa 127

7.20
8.30
9.30
10.70

0.00
8.30
11.20
20.30

MHLUME TO LAVUMISA VIA SITEKI

Mhiume 0
Lavumisa 194

SITEKI TO KASHEWULA

Siteki 0
Simunye 35

Maphiveni . 47
Nduma 57
Mganwini 59

Ka Mahlabane 61
Ka Mswati 62

Egusheni 65

Clinic 66
Ground 68
Phmdungene 69

Edamu 70

0.00
31.05

0.00
5.60
7.50
9.10
9.45
9.75
9.90
10.40
10.55
10.90
11.05
11.20
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127 20.30
12.00
9.10
0.00

31.05
0.00

11.20
5.60
3.70
2.10
1.75
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

MBABANE TO KAMASUKU VIA MPOLONJENI HIGH SCHOOL

Mbabane
Mvakwelitshe

Hilltop
Tonkwane
Samketini

Mpolonjeni High Sch.

Ka Masuku —
_
m
O
o
n
~
m
w
o
e

1

1

0.00
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.30
1.60
1.75

MANZINI TO MVUTSHINI- NEW HIGHWAY ROAD

Manzini

Nazarene

Khoza
Mhlaleni

Logoba

Ndlunganye
Mahhala
Qinisweni 11
Mfabantfu 12
Lozitha 15

W
O
A
D
A
M
N
W
N

O
S 0.00

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.45
1.75
1.90
2.40 —

1.75
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

4.50
4.15

3.70
3.50
3.50
3.05
2.70
2.55
2.10



S76

Mthimkhulu 16 2.55 12
Nkhonkhokhweni 18 2.90 10
Bhaleni 19 3.05 9
Langeni Grocery 21 3.35 7
Langeni School 22 3.50 6
Emvana 24 3.85 4

Satelitte Junction 26 4.15 2

Ezulwini (Gelekeqeni) 27 4.30 I

Mvutshini 28 4.50 0

MAHHALA (TOMKIRK) TO EZULWINI

Mahhala 0 0.00 19

Mfabantfu 2 1.20 17
Lozitha 5 1.20 14

Mthimkhulu 7 1.20 12

Nkhonkhokhweni 8 1.30 11
Bhaleni 10 1.60 9

Langeni Grocery 11 1.75 8

Langeni School 12 1.90 7

EMvana 14 2.25 5
Mvankeli 15 2.40 4

Satellite Junction 16 2.55 3
Bhelina : 17 2.70 2

Ezulwini 19 3.05 0

SITEKI TO MHLUMENI

Siteki 0 0.00 30
Logongolweni 7 1.20 23
Groopan 10 1.60 20
Mganwini 21 3.35 9

Sitolo 24 3.85 6

Border Gate 30 4.80 0

MBABANE TO LUNDZI AREA

Mbabane 0 0.00 54
Hilltop 5 1.20 48

Tonkwane 6 1.20 47
Luphalwane 8 1.30 44

Sigulanene 10 1.60 4B

Ngonini 13 2.10 40

Siphocosini 16 2.55 37
Lugaganeni 16 2.55 36

Tjedze 17 2.70 35
KaJuluka 19 3.05 34

Kuntsetse 19 3.05 33

Embo Emphakatsi 21 3.35 32
Etjeni 22 3.50 3]

KaSimelane 22 3.50 31

Esontfweni 24 3.85 29

KaSihlongonyane 25 4.00 27
KuManzanzima 26 4.15 27

KaNyawo 27 4.30 26

1.90
1.60
1.45
1.20 °
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

3.05
2.70
2.25
1.90
1.75
1.45
1.30
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
0.00

4.80
3.70
3.20
1.45
1.20
0.00

8.65
7.710
7.50
7.05
6.90
6.40
5.90
5.75
5.60
5.45
5.30
5.10
4.95
4.95
4.65
4.30
430 .
4.15



KaMamba 28

Esigangeni 29
KaHlatshwayo 29
Ka Okuhle 31

KaZwane 31
Ebhudlweni 32

KaShabalala 33
KaMasuku 34
EPhola 35

KaLutfonftwane 36

Kutebetebe 37
EGushede 38

Emphakatsi 39
ELuhlendlweni 40
Esitolo 40

E28 43

Lundzi Boarder 44
Ka Magagula 44

Emasofini 46
KaShongwe 47

KaKhumalo 49

KaZwane 50

KaTintsaki 52
KalaMbhokane 54

4.50
4.65
4.65
4.95
4.95
5.10
5.30
5.45
5.60
5.75
5.90
6.10
6.25
6.40
6.40
6.90
7.05
7.05
7.35
7.50
7.85
8.00
8.30
8.65

MAXIMUM TAXI FARES SCHEDULEB

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

C
O
N
N
P
W
N
=

Dist, Km Taxi fare
(E)

10,00
10,00
10,00
12,00
14,00
16,00
18,00
20,00
22,00
24,00
26,00
28,00
30,00
32,00
34,00
36,00
38,00
40,00
42,00
44,00
46,00
48,00
50,00
52,00



Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey ofdistance

Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance
Any journey ofdistance
Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Anyjourney of distance
Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey ofdistance

Anyjourney of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

578

54,00
56,00
58,00

62,00
64,00
66,00
68,00
70,00
72,00
74,00
76,00
78,00
80,00
82,00
84,00
86,00
88,00
90,00
92,00
94,00
96,00
98,00

100,00
102,00
104,00
106,00
108,00
110,00
112,00
114,00
116,00
118,00
120,00
122,00
124,00
126,00
128,00
130,00
132,00
134,00
136,00
138,00
140,00
142,00
144,00
146,00
148,00
150,00
152,00
154,00
156,00
158,00
160,00
162,00



Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey ofdistance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

URBAN ROUTES

Origin Destination

Manzini Bus Rank to

Airport

Coates Valley
Ekushi
Emangweni (Tisuka House)
Eteni

Fairview

Hlobane
KaKhoza

KaSukati No. 3
KaNhlengethwa

Kuludwala via Zakhele

Kwaluseni (High School)

Las Cabanas
Madoda

Market (KMS)
Matsapha Industrial

Mhlaieni

Mphembekati
Nazarene

Ndlunganye

Ngwane Park
Newane Park Extension

Police College

Prison

Sicelwini

Sidzakeni

Sikhaleni Selusekwane

Dist. Km

_

I
I
R
O
C
O
U
P
A
N
A
U
L
M
O
W
O
O
A
R
O
U
N
Y
E
B
I
W
U
N
S
Y
S

—
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164,00
166,00
168,00
170,00
172,00
174,00
176,00
178,00
180,00
182,00
184,00
186,00
188,00
190,00
192,00
194,00
196,00
198,00
200,00
202,00
204,00

Taxi Fare

22,00
10,00
14,00
10,00
18,00
12,00
18,00
10,00
18,00
24,00
12,00
22,00
24,00
10,00
20,00
22,00
14,00
36,00
10,00
16,00
12,00
18,00
20,00
22,00
12,00
18,00
18,00
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Skomu (Zakhele) 3 10,00
St Paul’s 5 14,00
Ticantfwini 3 10,00
Tommy Kirk (Matspha) 8 20,00
TwoSticks 4 12,00
University 10 24,00
William Pitcher 2 10,00

MBABANE BUS RANK TO KM E

1st Makholokholo 5 14,00
Anglican 2 10,00
Checkers 2 10,00
Corporation 4 12,00
Dalriach 7 18,00
E-35 2 10,00
Electricity Board 2 10,00
Emvakwelitje 3 10,00
Enjinini 7 18,00
Enkwalini 4 12,00
Esibhedlela (Govt.Hosp.) 2 10,00
Esitezi ka B.B. 2 10,00
Extension 3 2 10,00
Fonteyn 6. 16,00
Golf Course 4 12,00
Highland View 2 10,00
Hilltop 5 14,00
Ka Abner(Fonteyn) 7 18,00
KaMakhungu 3 10,00
KaMaseko 5 14,00
KaMsibi (Fonteyn) 7 18,00
KaNhlavu 3 10,00
KaNkhambule (Sidwashini) 6 16,00
KaNurse (Sidwashini) 4 12,00
KaShile 3 10,00
KaSmith 2 10,00
KaSony 5 14,00
KaThuli or KaMabhala 6 16,00
Mahwalala 6 16,00
Makholokholo 4 12,00
Manzana 3 10,00
Mjuda 5 14,00
Mobeni South 2 10,00
Ntuthukweni 2 10,00
Queen’s Gate 2 10,00
SCOT 4 12,00
Sandla 3 10,00
Selection 2 10,00
St Mark’s School 2 10,00
Swazi Inn 4 12,00
Thonkwane 4 12,00
Waterford 8 20,00
Zeeman 2 10,00

M. E. MADLOPHA
Principal Secretary

Ministry ofPublic Works and Transport

The Government Printer, Mbabane


